1. FRAME COMPONENTS (1)
7ZL—LRE (1)




Mote (GEEE) 01 TeeesFonbOR-8145-804
02+ ---For MOR-816:004
03 -Specal order-parl

MOR-8145-B04HE
MOR-216-D04 HE

a4 [ 25 i
1FRIE Ak

- A ] - Amt.
o Ee RS Deseription gt A ey
1 B110Z=816=0800 SIDE COVER YR AUNN" - 1
> | 55=H152440=5P SCREW 15/64=28 L=23 .5 ESau* 15/64-29 1=23.5 1
3 Eo=B1os040=5F SLREW 13/64=78 (=30 = E53FaT T3/ ba=-c3 L=30F T
i PS=0400182=K0 SPRING PIN &,NX18 A7*unAtERy L OXIR 1
5 B1SP2=B04=000 STOPPER FII0F* Akt - 1
5 §5=7091110=5P SCREW 9/6&=40 L=10,5 ThES2II® P/44=40 L=10,5 2 |
7 B1148=-B146=000 CLOTH SLIDE PLATE RAAARULE 1 |
B BISST=R16=p SINE COVER QIL SHIELD RUBRER YAAIHNY - 2T =% L 1
9 H1131-HEIIHEE' PIN 19N = E' o ]
10 $5=-3090410=5P SCREW 9/g4=40 L= 3.5 AT O gb=40 L=3,5 3
11| o001 B1130=804=00F FACE PLATE COVER Au4anne - 1
12 | 202 B1130=204=000 FACE PLATE COVER AL SNt = 1
13 BI1132-804=000 SPRING AS{IRN* = 1% 2 1
14 55=4080510=-5P | SCREW 1/8-44 L=g,b THA*IE® 1/8=44 L=4,4 2
s | o0y BI1S0-RA0&=0A0 FRONT TOVER ASH, | ST R | G T
146 | 03] B1130-815-04A0 FRONT COVER ASM, Aafannt= 2% 1
17 | 203 B1154=804=000 SAFETY COVER i wI*hnt - 1
18 | ©03] WP=0501014=5C WASHER sX10,5X1 E3%*0*2 5X10.5X%1 1
19 | 03 55=-7090710=51 SCREM 97ab=40 L=g,% FREFFL® 9fLh=L0 L=4,8 1
20 B1144=R04=000=-4 [ COVER FIXTYITT $3=-0IPT 72 1
21 B114-a0L-000=A | GASKET DARIURT* FI-ETIFIIINTTFD 1
22 55=4090,10=-5P SCREW 97zb=40 L=y TARILE Qlgh-40 L=9 &
23 B1151=804=000 ECCENTRIC BUSHING EoS* 50 RS0 5] 1
24 $5-R120740-5P SCREW 3/14=28 L=7 FARL* T/14=28 L=7 1
25 N§=4120310-5P NUT 3/14=28 OUn217k 3714528 )
2 B1111=816=000 SIDE COVER A RSS*T I3nN*= A 1
27 WP-0350514=-50 WASHER 3.5Xgk0,5 ESH A* % 3.5K&X0,.5 1
28 55=4030310=5P | SCREW 1/8=44 L=3,& TARILt 1/R=44 L=3,4 1
29 B3027=-R16=000 HOLDER M7 TY Qepr=AutnT 1
10 S5=7090410=5P SCREW 9/44=40 L=sg IBEIFLT P/ gL=40 L=g Fs
31 B1155=814=000 SIDE COVER B8 R/3*4 32nn*=- R 1
12 55=409030=5P SCREW F/gh=40 Lzg ES2L* 2/84=40 L=g 1
I3 B1112=R04=000=R | CLOTH nLA$E ¥R o
LT B1114=B04=004A CLOTH PLATE 5IDE COVER AL A4 323hnt = i
35 E5=7090540=TF SCREW F/abé=40 L=g ThETFRL® S 4=40 L=g 3
36 N5=4090310=5P NUT 9/ ab4=40 QURZTYE F/44=40 1
3T £5=T091110=5p SCREW 9/64=40 L=10,5 IRETFEL* F/64=40 L=10,5 1
iB B1117=704=000 CLOTH PLATE STOPPER RAZ*1 ARIN®= 1
19 §5=700N520~5P SCREW 97g4=40 L= 4.7 TREFAST T 4=80 =4 .5 e
&0 B1115=704=-0A0 STOPPER SPRING ASM, ARSI ARUNC=pr2 2% 1
41 §5=7090520=-5P SCREW 9/gb=40 L= 4,5 FNEIIT* 9/ 4h=50 L=4,5 2
52 TA=1250405=R0 RUBBER PLUG FARS D=12,.5 L=4 2
43 55=5090570=-TP SCREW  %/64=40 L=g E330* /6440 676 €1
iy dy B1114=R0&=000 CLOTH PLATE WASHER RAQYA g 1
T3 B1108=814-NA0-A | FEED MECHANISM COVER ASM, 7Y DE 1
bé B1110=-®1%=n00 GASEET TIYTRD e gy 1
47 B1151=704=000 VIBRATION=PROOF PLUG RIF* B* =03ty 1
48 B1154=704=-000 SPACER RJE*S ®*=bLyby 2% =1 1
49 $5-7090910=-5P SCREW 9/g4=40 L= 7,5 FLETFFI* 9/ g4=-40 L=8,5 5
| 50 §5=-1090930=-5pP SCREW 9/pbé=40 L=8,4 . $325% D/gh=40 158,48 1
31 B1123=804=-000=-4 | SCREW STUD LF7-F* b %
52 WP=07515T74=5D WASHER 7,5X19X1,5 E3%*nt3  7,5X10K1,.5 &
53 W5-0822010=KP SPRING WASHER 8,2X1gX2 N*31*N*2 R,2X15X2 &
54 H3=5aB0410=5P HUT 9/32-28 gunater 9432=20 &




2. FRAME COMPONENTS (2)
7L —onfE (2)

42
48 49 a4r

] o




Mote (:E£AC) 001

For MOB-8145-B0
For MOR-816-004

MOR-8145-804 H
MOR-816-D04

Ref. | Note Part No. e EEE Z Amt.
No. 22| B B ST THIEH . £ o
1 B1156=816=000 COVER ROFIY YRt = 1
? BT152=B14=000 | COVER B E FUELE] i#_ 1
L] BT153=B14=000 GASEET LDE PUELE D LY- IR 1
2 55=6121050=5P SCREW 3/16=28 L= 9.5 E325* 3/16-28 L=9,5 &
5 B1107=TF0&=000 FRAME COVER 20N = 1
& B1104=70&=000 TOP GASKET a07%3 N ey 1
7 B1105-804&4=000 OIL CAP ¥=277T 7% 1
8 BTT0&=B0L=-000 GASKEY Fi:%TT_ﬁT?iy T
9 E5=&4121010=5P SCREW 3/16=-28 L=1D E33L* 3/16=28 L=10 &
10 S5=9151210=TP SCREW 15/6&-28 L=11,8 DUNZ&F*RF 15/64~28 1
11 B1150=804=000 THREAD GUIDE, LARGE THE¥ Qv q 2
12 TA=2050805=R0 RUBBER PLUG kA% D=20,5 L=8 1
13 TA=0750404=R0 RUBBER PLUG bA®- Dm7,5 |=%,5 1
1L o= - ECREW 9/6&=40 L= &,8 IRETILE T/ E4=40 L%&,0 T
15 B1142=804=000 OIL SHIELD RETAINING PLATE Leyss PaiR 1
16 §5=7090510=5P SCREW 9/54=40 L= 4,4 FREIIL* 9/ gh=-40 Lmb, g 1
17 B1141=-804=000 OIL SHIELD 3y FIEBLENLS 1
18 B1153=704=000 RUBBER PLUG S=p*=ny TUIILTT PrapUIe 1
19 55=-7091110~5p SCREWN 9/pgb=40 L=10,5 FWEIILY 9/ g4=40 L=10,5 ’
20 BIgiL-B04=000 QIL WILK L o e T 7
21 B1120=-80,=000~-A | LOOPER COVER STOPPER PLATE E={"=R*= ZFUn* =143 9
22 $5-50904530=5P SCREW 9/gb=40 L=y E3au* 9/ ghmid L=g 2
23 B1119=80&=000-4 | LOOPER COVER k=N*=np*= 1
24 |201|B1121-714=008 CHIP GUARD COVER B RIPA*NN* - B 1
25 E5=e090s10=5P SCREW 9/gb=40 Lu=g FIARLT 9/ gb4=40 L=g 2
26 |02 li*gﬂ-?iﬁ-ﬂﬂﬁ TCHIP EDIES COVER AJTAANT - 1
27 B1114=704=0A0 LOOPER COVER HINGE PIN ASM, A=1"AN*= EoLsLesa 2= 1
28  55=3110410=TP SCREW 11/54=40 L= 3,5 FARLY 11/ g4=40 L=3,5 1
29 B1140=715=000 SPRING R=N*NN*= \*2 1
30 B1118=704=000=A | LOOPER COVER BRACKET A=N"HN%= akgeys 1
31 WP=037101,=5D WASHER 3,7Xax1 E3T*n*: 3, 7XEX1 2
32 S5=7091110=5P SCREW ?jﬁz‘ﬁﬂ L=TT, 5 TRETIDY G/ 4=1T [=10.5 2
33 |o02| B2g2s=704=000 LOWER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE LAK=N" FRPITS 1
34 |o02| B2527=704=000 LOWER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE RETAIMER LAN=N* TEPITS ATTS 1
35 |o02| S5=4090520=5P SCREW 9/g4=40 L= 5,0 ES28* 9/ gh6=60 L35 1
36 |o02| 55=-4090530=5P SCREW 9/ps=540 L=g EF2L* 9/ab=il Lug 2
37 [¢01]B2g3g=-704=-000 LOWER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE.LEFT YAk=N* T+PITSL ES*Y 1
IB (01| 55=-4090430=-5P SCREW 9/g4b=40 L=y EF3LT 9/ gb=40 L=g 3
19 B2529=704=000 GASKET h=i* N*AF* A =13 j|* ey 1
40 B1122=704=008 LOOPER COVER STOPPER SPRING A="hN* = TR =Nt 1
41 §5=-4090520=5P SCREW 9/44=40 L= 5,0 EF30* 9/ gbmi) LmS Z
42 B252B=T04=0AD LOOPER GUIDE OIL SHIELD PLATE ASHM, h=/}* A% fF* XY 43 oE 1
&3 B2530=704=000 UPPER LOOPER SHAFT RUBBER RIHNG DOk=N"T* 7 3 LD {1
b lo02|B2525=704=000 UPPER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, RIGHT TTIR=N* TEPTL 1
45 |&0D2| S5=7090850=5P SCREW ¥/p54=40 L=§ TREIRL* 9/ g4=40 LumE 1
b 55=4090530=5P SCREW 9/pbh=40 Lmg EF3L 9/54=40 L=g &
47 |a01| B2535=T04=000 UPPER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE,RIGHT k=N fFPITA Zaw 1
48 | 501|B2526=704=000 UPPER LODPER THREAD GUIDE., LEFT AIN=N* TRPITL ESTY 1
59 |001]55-7090850=5P | SCREW 9/454=40 L=g IWLIIV 9/ 56=40 L=g 1
50| | BB214=704=000 OIL RESERVOIR PIv35% 4 1
51 B&219~-125=000 OIL DRAIN CAP GASKET N{IPTIE P*vey 1
22 $5-4741010=-5P SCREW 3/8=23 L=10 EF¥L* 3/8=-28 Le=10 1
53 BEZ15=T04=000 OIL RESERVOIR GASKET FPAGR L eTigy 1




E AR

3. CRANKSHAFT COMPONENTS




bote (£8C) <01-------For MOR-8145-BD4

Pl 1 R —

or MOR-B18-D04

MOB-8145-B04 B
MOR-818-D04

Ref.| Note ' Ty Amt
No. | iE3R ?n,:”t E:_' Desgeription ;ﬂ[-ﬂ'cﬁ = & gﬁ.‘
1 (001 |B1214=704=000 CRANE SHAFT BUSHING D DASK 1
2|00y §5=7099990=5P SCREW 9/&64=40 L=q0,5 TRES2LY 9 /a4=40 L=q0,5 X
31002|B81214=T16=000 CRANKSHAFT BUSHING D DASK 1
41002 |(55=46090840=5P SCREW 9/64=40 L= 7,5 ES3u* 9/64=40 L=7,5 3
5 (¢02[B1215=816=000 FELT DASK FTINEYDDY 1
& - - (GASEET DARL NF Ry i
7 B1215=804=000 BALL BEARING D 157 FE=NNcPULT* D 1
& B1213.704=000 CRAMK SHAFT BUSHING (C) CASK 1
¥ §5=8420740=5pP SCREW 3/496=28 L=7 AL T/q94=-28 L=7 1
10 |&01|B1201=804=000~B | CRANK SHAFT A LA 1
11 |o02|B1201=816=000-B | CRANK SHAFT e L 1
P 115=67559 KNIFE DRIVING ROD ASH, a0iZ0YF* 7E 1
13 §5-7110710-5P SCREW 11/64=40 L=7 INE3IL* 11764=-40 L=7 (13
14 SD=0450701=TP HINGE SCREW D= 4,5 H= 7 5% 53u% DeL,5 He? (2}
15 B1401=B0g=0A0 CONMECTING ROD ASM, Ny Fr*=gYps 923 1
16 §5=7190710=5P SCREW 141/64=40 Lu7 FREIIL* qq/64=40 L=T (1)
17| SD=0450701=TP HIMGE SCREW D= £,5 H= 9% 53y* D=y ,5 H=T (2}
TE oﬁ?’aiii%-ﬁiﬁ-ﬁnn LOWER LOOPER Eﬁﬁﬂfﬁﬁ BALL ARH ASH, LAN=N" FI07* 7% i
19 SD0=0450701=TP HINGE SCREW D= 4,5 Hs 7 8% -35* D=y ,5 H=T (L)
20 B2524=804=-000 STOPPER A=N"0UF* FLb*d (1)
21 $5=T110910=TP SCREW 11/64=40 L= 8,5 TREDIRE* 11 /64-40 L=B,5 (1)
22 601 |B250=B0g=0A0 LOWER LOOPER DRIYING BALL ARM ASM, LAg=1% G3AFs 5= 1
23 S50=-0450701-TP HINGE SCREW b= g£,5 H= S*533% pmg,5 Ha? (4)
24 azsz%i!nn-ﬂﬂu STOPPER E=1*09F* JuF*3 {
2% 55=7110990=TP SCREW 11/ /64=40 L= 8,5 FREIILY 41/ /64=40 LuB, 5 (1)
26 [o01]|55-9121210=TP SCREW 3/14=28 L=12 oUnZE*LE 1/16=28 L=13,5 (1}
27 B2502=-B04=0A0 UPPER LOOPER DRIVING BALL ARM ASH, AOR=N* FI0F* 9= 1
28 S0=0450701=TP HINGE SCREW Dm 4,5 H= 7 9% 35 Dmg,5 H=? {4}
[ B2524=804=000 STOPPER R=I®0YE* TLp*d (1)
30 EE=T110590=TF | SCHEW 19/04=40 L= B,5 TREFILT 11/ 64=40 L=8,5 (17
31 55=9121210=TP SCREW 3/16=28 L=12 gUn7&* Lk 3/16=28 L=13,5 (1)
3 BE1212=704=000 BEARING RETAINER E* =N PUITY FAD 1
33 B1291~-804~-000 BALL BEARING B HIRTD Rr=RArPUSPY B 1
3a& RC-1601213-KP SNAP RING 14 Chedpran 1
35 B121p~Bpé~- BALL BEARING A LIYTD AT =RACFULIT A 1
36 u:—!glngin-gﬁ "WAVED WASHER 26,4%33,9%%,.5 = - . .5 i
37 B1204=704=-000 BEARING SLEEVE ARPUSIY Zy=3 1
38 B1207-804=000 FELT JINE Yo 1
19 B1206=704&=000 SPRING RETAINER 73Nt AT 1
&0 RO=4453001=00 RUBBER RING oupat 1
_f-'l &2 TA=0290309-H0 PLUG 2,9%3,2X3 Figy D=2,9X3F.2 L=F 1
ad SE=g12110=TF SCREW 3/14=28 Lmis,s5 EFEEY X7Ts=78 L=T15,% 5
43 B1203=704=000 HAND WHEEL NA®ZI B7 1
CL E5=8151150=5pP SCREW 15/64=28 L=10,;5 FAXER® 15/ 65=28B L=10,5 2
isg WP=0512056=5D WASHER &,1X18,5%2 c¥%*n*2 6, 151R,5%2 1
Gt RE=T151330=5P SCREW 15/64=28 L=13,0 FRETILY 15/64=-78 L=13 1




4. NEEDLE DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS
St IARD (R 5

MOR-816-DD4

e :_.
-..H' s,
=i
=
- [
- S
.._..1"_-'5., J -
b e
Iy —
it




Ref. | Note Part No. S R * y Amt.
No. |3k i 5 Description U] 1 S g:flrj';
1 B1409=804=0B0 NEEDLE DRIVING SHAFT ASM, NUFEP=*2 22 1
2 B3511=704=000 OIL FELT NUZE* =% TTb (0,1)
3 B1512=704=008 OIL WICK POYE 1L (0,1}
4 115=17505 aIL Cap fUFE*=5R*D P2*5 23 {13
5 TA=0180401=H0 NEEDLE COOLER PLUG CAP kit D=1,R8%2,.1 L=4,3 1>
& B3510=704=000 01k FELT NUZR*=52 FINE (F32) (0,13
T BISzo=r0a=000 | OQIL FELT NJZFs= F147k 7IMF (4,1
B BIg27=704=000 OIL FFELT NUSk*= $1=271TL} £1)
9 11g=17R02 OIL SEAL NUFE* =022 FfhI=l 1
10 B1403=704=000=A | BUSHING, FRONT NUSE*=5%2 2113 1
11 55=5121020=5P SCREW 3/14=28 L= 9,5 E520* 3/14-28 L=%.5 1
12 B3g25=704=000 OIL FELT NUZE*= JT430 TINE 1
13 C5=1201010=5A THEUST COLLAR ATH, D=1 W=10 ZIAFST bO=12 Wail 7z 1
14 55-R66p610-TP SCREW 1/4.4p L=6 FA3DY 17bobkpg L=6 (2
15 B1402-804=0A0 FORKED CRAME ASM, 972 7938 2= 1
16 55-91§1210-Tp SCREW 15/64=28 L=11,8 DYNTE*RE 15/ 464=28 £1)
17 | «01| B1g12=-804=-C00 CRANK PIN C 1297873 9350p%y [ 1
18 B1405%=704=000 REAR BUSHING NUak*s= a404i3% 1
1% T4 1-704=0A0 NEEDLE LLAMP GUIDE SHAFT RS, NIF*E Foiqdar= 0= 1
20 50-1110401-12 CONNECTING SCREW F=T° LY (1)
21 B3517-704~000 OTL WICK TUBE NUE* 2 PotAs*= LITUN*17* (1)
22 5@=1120451=M2 CONNECTING SCREW e LA PR & F EL (1)
23 CG=-2020000=-00 OIL WICK r i (0.2
24 WP=0850002=-5P WASHER B,sX18X1,4 E3%*h*2 8,eX1®X].4 1
25 —“'u§=ﬁggzn1u-up SPRING WASHER 8,2XTgh2 E NF3T*N*3 8,2X06K2 1
26 §5=2703413=CP SCREW g/14=24 L=34 OUnNPH* Lk ¢/ 15=24 L=34 1
27 B1419-714=000=-A | NEEDLE CLAMP BASE IUISFELE § 1
28 S5=-5080&10=TP SCREW 1/8=44 L=3,¢ RAXL* 1/83=44 L=3,¢ 1
29 WP=0450000-5D WASHER &,5XBX0,g E3T*n*2 &,cXBX0,5 1
30 B142e=704=000 NEEDLE THREAD TENSION DISC NULE F3=517 1
" Bi423=T b= UPPER PLATE NI FF%T 1
32 BI424=8 a-ggg SPRING | NuUF*=Foc*s FEFa=Y 1*2 1
33 B1427=-804=000 HINGE SCREW NUSTE FA=24P F* o2y 1
34 | 402 B1420~B14=D0OR MEEDLE CLAMP SE*Jeny RUR*A 1
3 | 03| B1420=814=RA0R HEEDLE CLAMP ShINED e d 1
36 55=8110410=Tp SCREW 11/g4=40 L= 3,c FARL* 11/4g4=40 L=3,g 1
7 SS-R0R0LI10=TP SCREW 1/8=44 L=3,g FA30* 1/8-44 La33,¢ Z |
38 | ¢02| MDC=270B1100 NEEDLE DCX27 #11 Ny pcxz2z #11 2
39 | o3| MDC=27nB0% 0 NEEDLE DCX27 #9 ny bCx27 #9 F.
40 | o01| B1472=B04=CRBO PIN ASM, C NUZF*=Lp*= E*3 P2 1
41 CQ=2020000=00 OIL WICK 132 (0.1}
42 | B1432=80g=000 PIN COVER N ZEr=it= E*y 79 (2
43 B1413=R04=000 WASHER NUZF =57 Frpra 3
44 55=4090420=5P SCREW 9/a4=40 L= 4,0 EIZL* 9/ 44=60 L=4 1
is B1&10=R04=000 MEEDLE DRIVING LEVER N ZE* =l = i
g B1412=RD4=000 OUTER SLEEVE N 2R =pnY= Y0 i
47 | oD1| B1411=R04=B00 BEARING B N PR =p)* = A*PYIP* B i
48 B1414=804=0A0 MEEDLE DRIVING LEVER SHAFT NY FE*OLNG = 2 1
K3 Ce-3030000-00 OIL WICK S UF (6,17
=0 B1417=816=000 BUSHING NUZE* = Lii*=2* 249k 1
31 55=-R151550=-5P SCREW 15/44=28 L=15 FARL* 1g/g4=28 L=1g 1
2 C5=087081A=5H YHRUST COLLAR ASM, D=g,73 W=sg ASAEDY D=R,73 WU=8 1
53 55.6110420-TP SCREW 11/64.4pn L=d EF3U% 11/64obn L=4 B (23
Mote (;ZEC) 07 s Selecting part for it lolerance IR ASERS
ol R LI For MOR-816-0DD4 MOR-816-D04 A
203 For MOR-B145-ED4 MOR-8145-B04 3




5. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (1)
XOME (1)




B

i | -] 1
2’ " &
1 TA=1030402=R0 RUBBER PLUG Fdpz D=10,3 L=4 1
. B1594=704=000 FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSHING. FRONT FIYLYD FTAIN 1
3 Bybqq=B04=0AD FORZED LIMK ASM, 12y 78730y7 7% 1
4 55-9151210=TP SCREW 15/64=-28 L=11,8 OYhPE* Lk 15/64=28 {13
g (<01 51212-:ﬂﬁ-ﬂﬁﬂ CRANE PIN € F2U2537 MBa0E*S € 1
£ B1619-804-000 FEED LIMK L137Y U2 1
7 aIﬁEﬂ—agI-gﬂﬁ COLLAR L3777 E¥YonT- i
B B2107-B16-000 WASHER awE* Tena2 1
9 55=4121220=TP SCREW 3/16=28 L=11,5 E325% 3/16=28 L=11,5 1
10 115=30151 MAIN FEED ROCKER ASM, LIFTUSFE 92 1
11 115=3p1p2 MAIM FEED ROCKER HIXZUIP (1
12 55.6121220-TP SCREW 3/16.28 L=11,> ESau* 3/16.28 L=11,5 (13
13 B1517=B0,=000 PIN LIXTUITE £V (17
14 B1618-804=000 WASHER LITIUITFE A pr R {1
15 B1667=R04=000 WASHER B S2X7YsFe Tenr 2 B {1
14 HE=56120310=-5P HUT 3/16=¢£8 OuaI e 3/16=25 (1)
17 C5=095081B=5H THRUST COLLAR ASH,; D=%9,53 W=3 ADAFST D=9 5% Wed 2Z 1
18 §5=8110,10=-5P SCREW 11/&4=40 L-;.S FAXLY 11/64=40 Lm6,5 (2)
1% S5=6121020=5P SCREW 3/16=28 L= 9,5 E335% 3/14=28 L=%9.5 1
20 B1415=704=000 FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSHING., REAR TPYLS D ALOATR 1
21 By643~804=000 ROCKER SHAFT FOYLRD 1
22 $5=7110710=5P SCREW 197b64=40 L=7 FREIFVY 41/64=40 L=T 1
23 B1401=B0g=0B0 FEED ECCEWTRIC EBODY ASHM, FOYRL Lovae g O 1
24 El&ig:%ﬂ#-uuu CRANK ROD 13y 2%270% k" (1)
25 |0g1|B18pY.8p4.L00 BEARING X7 AFFULTE {17
26 B1686.T0b=000 LOCK SCREW PRESSER PLATE 22y QUIRL* IWILD (1)
27 55=4060310=5P SCREW 3/732=56 L=2.,5 Fataut 3/32=56 L=2,5 (2}
28 55=3420410=TH SCREW 3/16=32 Luwék FA2L* 3/14=32 Lm4 {1
29 Bl1445=704=000 FEED LOCK PLATE 2y QvrfR 1
30 §5=6110650=TP SCREW 41fﬁ¢-#ﬂ L=5, 5 ES28% 44/ 84=40 Lw5, 5 ()
31 Bla0,=T04=000 RATCHET PAWL IFITH {1}
32 P5=0300132-KH SPRING PIN 3Xi3 ATVUSTEES (2)
33 B1404=T0g=000 RATCHET PAWL SPRING SEIYE IMINTR (1)
T4 50=0240271=5P HINGE SCREW D= 2,40 H= 2,7 % 535* D=2 .4 H=2,7 (13
3sg B1405=704=000 RATCHET GEAR S¥IYF ¥*FP= €1}
36 $5-6110790-TP SCREW 11/64=40 L= 6,5 E325% 1 /64=40 L=6,5 (1)
17 55-E¥4ﬁT;ﬁ-§P SCREW 11/64=40 L= &, FAILF T1784=40 L=6,5 T
3B B142z=804=0A0 SLIDE BLOCK ASH, e [l LT Bl ol 1
319 CR=2000000=00 OIL WICK 123 (p.1?
&0 B1451=F0&=000 FELT ALX*33 JINE 1
51 B1654=T0&=000 WASHER AR5 L e i
42 55"?15T35H-SP SCREW 15/64=28 L=14,5 FNETRL* 15/44-28 L=1g,5 1
L3 Blasi=7l4= [ SPRING FoR* 5 1 F 1
44 B165S0~Tp&é=000 PUSH BUTTON STUD TLE* 52 L2 i
Note (3EE8) ©01---------Selecting part for fit tolerance 4R 4 A B 55do

i




6. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (2)
=YREE (2)

11



Ref.|Note Part No. Do B o Amt.
No. | iE2 m % P Eﬁ-ff B L # ﬁﬁ .
1 RE=0&00000=K0 SHAP RING & EN*3FAT & 1
2 WP=0551016=5H WASHER 5,5X13X1 E3T*n*2 5,.5xX13X1 1
3 B1621=804=0A0 MAIN FEED BAR ASM, Y9171 Jeptany OF 1
4 B - - HMAIH FEED BAR SIXZY I=F*=h2 K]
5 B14622=804=000 DIFFERENTIAL FEED BAR 7937y Ampt=hy (13
A B1&&6=R0&=000 OIL WICK HOLDER 7Y QLTI 1
7 55=7060310=-5p SCREW 35/32=56 L=3 TREIIL* 3/32=54 L=3 1
B BI525=804-000 OIL FELT h22%*3 #1=171IkF 1
g Blg24=704=-000 SLIDE BLOCK 3=k*=hy ¥4I n227 1
10 B1s27=B04=0A0=A | COLLAR ASHM, 3-F*=ho FHIL* 7 h9- PE 1
11 55=8110410=-TP SCREW 11/44=40 L= 3,¢ PAZL* 11/ 44=40 L=3, g {1}
12 B1425=804=000=A | FEED BAR SHAFT Sepbt=fy THILED 1
13 55-4121020=5P SCREW 3/14=28 L= 9,5 EB2L* I/14-28 L=9,5 1
14 |¢01|B1656=804=000 HAIN FEED DOG 53 F2Un~ {
15 (<02 [B1s &=B14=000 HAIN FEED DOG b1 F2UN™ 1
16 5e-c0a0410=5P SCREW X/3Z=g4 L=3,c PIXRLY 373Eegg (=%, 1
17 51¢3B-ED£ =000 AUXILIARY FEED DOG AL*3 20N 1
18 111050=5pP SCREW 11/44=40 L=9, g OYRZE* Lk 11/44=40 LE9,5 1
19 B1440=704=000 PRESSER PLATE A=} =N FITIEY XYY 1
20 B1661=804=000 OTL SHIELD J=p*=h PI*0EY A 2
29 001 |[B1457=B14=B0E DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG Jaxaune 1
22 [¢02]|B1g DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG TF FDUNE 3
23 55-3111u1n SP SCREW 11/g4=40 L=®,g QUA2%* Lt 11/ 46=40 L=P, g 1
24 RE=0s00000=K0D SNAP RING ERVEPAD 5 1
25 81440-804=-000=A |DIFFERENTIAL FEED DRIVING LINK Tre= $3-L9UL2 1
26 S0=-0720271=5P HINGE SCREW Dm=7,¢2 H=2,7 a* 3yt D=7,.2 Hm2 7 1
27 BYg32=70&=0A0=4 |(DIFFERENTIAL FEED ROCKER ASM, | 222008 22 1
78 Bls31=BU=-000=-A |PIH COVER RELEV A (&)
79 $5-4080410=-5P SCREW 1/8=44 L=& E%35* 1/g=4é L=b (2)
30 55=5121220=-TP SCREW 3/14=28 L=11, E33%* 3/1g=28 L=11,5 (1)
31 B1530-804-000-A |DIFFERENTIAL FEED PIN pik L] A 1)
32 B1gg3=R804=000 SLIDE BLOCK I2XIUET T NPT 1
13 B1.28=704=000 | FEED BAR SUPPGHT, LEFT 37y F=pt=hy YT ESY 1
T4 §29=704= ED BAR ATy F=F-hp 9 ZHF 1
3 n11;9-aun-nﬂa THROAT PLATE HULDER nu{L3a oI 1
T4 55=6g ﬁ -TP SCREW 3/32-56 L= 3,5 E332u* 3/32=56 L=3,5 1
17 55- @12 =TP SCREW 3/14=28 L=9 DVAZ&* Rt 3/14=28 L=9 &
38 a1¢5¢-rn4 000 GASKET S=kr=ho ?ﬂ#ﬁ n*oies 1
19 Blga3=704=000 FEED BAR PLATE I=p*=ny L5317 1
40 55=4001210=TFP  |SCREW J/ae=40 L=12 E5FDY T gL=40 L=17 1
41 B1442=R06=000=-8  DIFFERENTIAL FEED ROCKER TEV = ¥3=pUnye 1
42 $5=7120910=5P |SCREW 3/14-28 L=9 +REIIV* T/14-28 L=9 1
&3 B1545=704-000-A |BUSHING Tr¥= $3-LULLD A5L 1
& RO=0501501=00 RUBBER RIMG Qumae 1
L Bl1at3=804=-0A0 ROCKER SHAFT ASH, TEr= !E_I-E‘!J_!.l".‘?_.‘-'-"! 1
& B1g4B=R04=000 D"FEH‘EHTI.‘.L FEED GRADUATION Hrv= $3-0% AEUST 1
&7 WP=-0521014=5D WASHER &,2X13X1 E3¥*m*: 5.2X13X17 1
48 B1447=704=000=-A |DIFFEREMTIAL FEED LOCK HNUT TrY= QUITUR 1
49 B1ghg=704-000-A |DIFFERENTIAL FEED HINGE SCREW Tre= S* 3L 1
E0 B1449=B04=000 STOPPER Y= FI=TU ZpUN*= £
5 1 55=4121210-5P SCREW 3/14=28 L=12 E529* 3/14=28 L=9 z
52 Bla4b=B0a=000 SPRING ; ¥F9= F3=-EULN*=- N*2 i
53 RE-0900000=KP SHNAP RING 9 En*pin 1
54 B1508=352=000 STOPPER SCREW AFUNT =25 1

rHU?Ef:iEE: -x|:||

For MOR-8145-B004
wFor BMOR-B16-004

MOBR-8145-B04 B
MOR-B16-DD4 F

12 —




7. VARIABLE TOP FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

13



Mote ((FIL) - 01------Selecting part for fit Loléramne

Ref. | MNate Part No. Des _ R = A ﬁml.
No. il P AR 1] i o
1 B3012=R16=AAD HUT A0YEe =2k 7= 1
2 $5=8090710=5P SCREW 9/é4=40 L= 7,0 pARLT PS64=-&0 LET 1
BA BI0LI-RT&-000 PLUG e “IRZFYItD T
4 BIOo&1=81&=-000 SPEING PRESSER CAP N*R2IMIDE 1
5 BID&Z=R146=000 SPRING AR -3 1
& P5=0300102=E0 SPRING PIN 3,0X10 AZ*Un2*t*y 3. 0X10 1
7 BI011=B14=400 SHAFT MOY =T 1
B S0=0450211=5pP HINGE SCREW D= 4,50 H= 2.1 A+ u3u* D=4 ,5 H=2,1 1
? BI0T10~-B16-A00 LINK CDL T - I 1
10 RE=0S00000~K0O | SNAP RING 5 EN*FEAT 5 1
11 BIDLO=B1&=000 BUSHING IR d E3N 1
12 BI014=R16=000 STOPPER SHAFT TE* =R = 7 1
13 BI015=B16=0A0 STOPPER ARM ASM, TE* =AFIN* =3F* AE 1
14 5§5=T120910=TP SCREW 3/16=28 L=9 TpLFas* 3/16=28 L=9 (1}
15 B3pg7-F16-AAp TOP FEED ARM [ ASH, ¥ XTI JL 1
16 §5=9151210=TP | scrEwW 1g/pb=28 L=11,8 OYhZF*RE 16/54=28 {13
17 BI406=B50=000 | OIL SEAL A1 hY=l 1
18 BI007=R46=0A0 TOP FEED ARM ASH, ANtoY9F* B 29I 1
19 55=0121210=TPF SCREW 3/1s=28 L=12 QUAZE*LE 3/15=28 L=13,5 13
20 55=4080410=5p SCREW 1/8=44 Lud ES3a* 1/8=44 L=& 2}
21 S5-30g0710=-5F SCREW 3/30=5g L=, B : TREL® 3/37-54 L=5.8 — 1Y
22 B3005=814=000 TOP FEED SHAFT ANt IYLe g 1
23 C5-0B0081E=-5H THRUST COLLAR ASH, D=8 W=§ AS5AkYY D=8 Wsg 7= )
24 55-8110410-TP SCREW 11/64 4 L= 3,5 F225% 41/64240 L=3,5 (4)
25 55=R120740=5pP SCREW 3J/16=28 L=7 FA3u* T/146=28 L=V 1
2h . B30O5=B16=000 BUSHING ANFAYLF 243 1
27 T BT TAF=415=000 TRUBBER PLUG FT ¥FU0¥ 1
Z8 SD=0641004=5P HINGE SCREW D= 4,35 H= 9.6 g% 4aL* D=6,35 H=9,6 1
29 BiD14~-A146=000 TOF FEED LINKE B aoFFUYsT B 1
30 £5=9090510=TP SCREW 9/64=40 L=5.5 OYn2#* L 9/&4=-40 L=5.5 1
31 55=5090530-5P SCREW 9/g4=4D L=g ES2u* 2/ g4h=40 L=g 1
32 BZ&23=2R0=00D WASHER (FOR DRIVING KNIFED kF*=dZ M*N*3 D 1
B BIO00&4=ET =000 TOPF FEED LTRK & 3 ANFTTILT A 1
34 50=0640751=5P HINGE SCREW D= 4,35 HZ 7.5 3% 535* D=5.35 H=7.5 1
3s BI0O3=R14=-0A0 TOP FEFED ARH ASH, A MOFFUaF+ K 2T 1
36 55=0121210-TP SCREW 3/14=28 L=12 0Un7E* L Xf15=2R L-13.5 (1}
37 D1807-555=B00 THRUST COLLAR %0 TNASR ABAF 4T 1
38 | 001 B1422=A04=CAD PIN ASHM,(C) ATL=N*N* Tk E*D 2
19 T CE-20Z0000-10 DIl WICK 00 ; (o, 17
40 BI022=814=-000 COLLAR I*3=4% 70 1
51 B30T 7=R14-000 AR et | rl R Lt Ll 1
X BI024=814=000 VARIARLE TOP FEED BAR ADFTY Qebkt=hy 1
43 55=2090510=TP SCREW 9/4b=40 L=g5,5 07 E*EkF 9/gb=40 L=5.5 1
L 55=2080410=5P SCREW 1/8=4& L=& CIFa4* 1/8=44 Lumb )
45 uF=SIIEEEEIEE ~ | WASHER X,3XgX0,5 — | EaNERTE 3,.3%410,5 il
bt B3025=814=000 SPRING H9F7Y J=kF=0N"2 1
&7 BIN2E=8145=000 RUBBER CUSHIOM ANy J=k*=Nu3%L 1
48 B3045=-R14=000 VARIABLE TOP FEED HOLDER ASHM, A2y Sprak® 1
Lo §5=5090,70=TP SCREW 9/44=40 L=g E529* 9/ gb=40 g7 1
30 BIO1E=815~-0A0 TOP FEED PRESSER BAR ASM, a2y ATIRE= 232 1
a1 BID1R=815-000 TOP FEED PRESGER BAR ANETY TTLIR* = (1)
2 BIN19=R815=000 PIN ITIH* =L (1}
53 B3070=815=000 COLLAR ANIH* =NF= 1}
54 B3021-815=-000 PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR THT FIA=FURLE 1
55 B1811=555=000 NUT 1/2=28 TIIFI=tT2L* TIb 1
56 BI029=814=000 SPRING ANTFYTTIF - =N* 3 1

= g =




8. UPPER & LOWER LOOPER COMPONENTS
En—s3 F—/ R31%




Ref.| Note Part Ne. TP E < g o Am.
No. | ikt IS ey W) ' PP
1 BZ509=70&=000 BUSHING, REAR h=\®*2 20430 1
2 C5=103121A=5H THRUST COLLAR ASM, D=10,32 W=12 AF3RF9T D=10,32 W=12 22 1
3 55=R660530=-TP SCREW 1/4=40 L= 4,5 FAZS* 1/6=40 L=6,5 (2)
4 B2507=R04=000=R |BUSHING, FRONT h=i\®3*2 FTATN 1
5 55=6121020=5P SCREW 37146=28 L= 9,5 E32u* T/14=28 L=9,5 1
& B2505=70&=000 UPPER LOOPER SHAFT o Ry 1
7 BZS0R=T0&=000 OIL SEAL W=N*S* 7 ALhl=h 1
B |o01|82523=704~000 LOOPER THREAD TAKE=UP, RIGHT M=1\" FIE* ¥+ 1
9 55-6070630-5P SCREW 9/64=40 L6 EF2L* O/64-40 L=6 1
10 Beg12~-704=0A0 UPPER LOOPER GUIDE ASH, DIM=N*AtAE* FE 1
1 B2510=704~=000 UPPER LOOPER GUIDE RETAINER SOR=N HEAEY 9T (1)
12 B2528~a06=-000 STITCH PLATE DOR=N*=n1b* AFUSE (1)
13 §$5-7090510-5p SCREW 9/54=40 L= & 4 TREFZL® 9/ k=40 L=b&,4 (2)
14 Beg2a=704=-000 UPPER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE. LEFT 2%=N* AFFI{1 ES*Y (1)
15 §5=5090530-5P SCREW 9/44=40 L=y E333* 9/54=40 L=y (1)
14 BigZg-704=000 OIL FELT 9OR=N* A T EY FI-2TTE (1)
17 B2517=g04=0A0=A |HOLDER CONNECTION ASH, 2I=ntAte 22 (1)
18 55-0090,10-TP SCREW 9/ g4=40 L=5.5 0URTE IE 97 g4=40 [=5,5 (17
19 B2515=704=000 GUIDE COVER HOR=1* Nt ke 73 (1)
20 §5=-5040310=5P SCREW 3/32=54 L=2,8 FIXA* 3/30<54 L=2,.8 (1)
21 §5-7040410=5P SCREW 3/32=54 L= 5,5 IWETID* 3/32=cy LEg,s (1)
22 Bég1g=806=0A0 LOOPER HOLDER ASH, k=)\°? MG GFs 3= (13
23 §5-9151210=-TP SCREW 15/g&=28 L=11,8 0UnoE* bk 15/44-28 (1)
24 55-R080L10-TP  |SCREW 1/8=&% (=3,5 7 FATSY T7§-44 L[=3,¢ 17
25 (002 (B1422=804=CAD PIN ASM,(C) OR=N°N*FE* 0D (1)
26 CQ=2020000=00 OIL WICK i (0,17
27 [#01 [B2519=RO4=000 UPPER LOOPER 27h=1"* 1
256|903 |B2519=814=000 UPPER LOOPER DIh=N" 1
29 B2513=-804=0A0=8 |UPPER LOOPER HOLDER ASM, SOR=0* L% OF% 032 1
30 55-40R0410=5P SCREW 1/A-4& L=4 ES30° 1/5-44 L=k (1)
31 55=4151440=5P SCREW 1g/g4=28 L=14 L329* Tg/gh=21 L=14 2
32 B2509=704&4=000 BUSHING, REAR N=N25* 7 IL0AIN 1
33 003 [C5=-103121A=5H THRUST COLLAR ASM, 0=10,32 We1? AFAMSY D=10,32 we=12 9= 1
34 |op3 552066053 9.TF SCREW 1/4.4 Ls 4,5 FA2L* 174 &0 L=6,5 {2)
35 BZ2g07-804~-000=B |BUSHING, FRONT R=n"a*2 F1i7% 1
36 55-6121020-5p SCREW 3/71&6=¥5 L= 9,5 E73L% T/14=-F8 L=9,5 1
37 BZg0g=704=000 LOWER LOOPER SHAFT SAR=Nt 2 1
38 B2S0E=704=000 OJL SEAL L=pn*a*2 21 = 1
39 B2520=704~0A0 HOLPER ASH, LAR=N* Li*oFr 0= 1
&40 35=-2151210-TP SCREW 15/g6-28 L=11,3 QUAZ&E* e 15/ 4423 (13
41 Beg31=704=000 WASHER SLROFE DAL - £1)
42 PS-0200042-KH SPRING PIN 2K APSUSIVEYS TR 1)
43 |01 |82521-804=000 LOWER LOOPER DAR=N" 1
it S5=7090.10-TP SCREW 9/g4=40 L=5,5 OUN2E L 9/ gb=40 L=5.5 1
4 |Ou1 |BEg22=-T04=-000 LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP, LEFT h=p* For*y Ea*y 1
44 |001 [55=6000430~-5P SCREW 9/&4-40 L=4 ES25* 9/&4-40 L=4 1
47 |o03 |B2521-B14=008 LOWER LOOPER B SA0=N* 1
48 |o03 [Be120-814=008 MEEDLE GUARD 1F%9 NU2Y T 1
59 [ouT [55-70&0&670-5P SCREW 3/73e=50 L= 5,5 ILESZL* 3/732-5& L(=5,% K,
50 [603 |B2534=T04=000 LOOPER THREAD TAKF=UP LEVER =2 FoE* 1
Mote (E82). 5 01-------For MOR-816-D04 MOR-816-C 048
w2 - - - --Selecting parl for fit tolerance iR A A Eion
e e For MOR-8145-8B04 MOR-8145-B045

16




7 A B (%

9. PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS




Ref. [ Note Part No. SR E L. i i Amt.
g . = escription B 7 | Y o [‘l'{E;:.IL
1 B1516=R04=000~A | PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR 37T FI=pYae 1
Fe B1515=804=000=A | PRESSER SPRING ML A% 1
3 115=22950 PRESSER BAR ASM, IHIE*= 7% 1
4 B1518=704&=000 PRESSER FOOT LIFTING LEVEF F9I7T* LN*= 1
5 B1519=804=000 PIN IT1T E*¥FPH* Lpr=E* 1
& RE=0200000=K0 SNAP RING 2 EN*Fpdn 2 1
7 B1521=704=000 LIFTING LEVYER BUSHING ANIPI* Ly =1 1
B B1S17=T04=000 PRESSER FOOT LIFTING BAR IHI CEPIY AT~ 1
? B1520=804=000 | SPRING o 11 CEPY* At 2 1
10 B1534=-B04=000 PRESSER FOOT ARM HINGE SHAFT THIDT® Cour g 1
11 B15&1=R146=000 PRESSFR REGULATOR STUD ATIIT* FI=0U3% o 1
12 £5=8110510=-5p SCREW 11/64=40 L=5 FAZL® 11/764=40 L=5 1
13 55=7110510-5pP SCREW 11/44=40 L=5 FLETRI* 11/64=40 L= 5 1
14 B1501=R146=000 PRESSFR FNOT SHAFT ANLIT 1
15 B1502=816=000 BUSHI NG " CE DL FE I 1
16 55=61°1020=5P eCpEW 3/16-28 L= 9.% EZ¥L* I/T4-78 [=9.5% T
17 B1503=E16=000 PRESSER FOOT LIFTING ARM AIIPAOTF 1
18 B1552=R14=000 HOOK IPIPA* 7D .
19| PO=0201000=00 SPLIT PIN 210 QUE*D 1,8y10 i
20 B1536=B04=000 PIN ATTEr 7 ASAEATLEY Y "
21 B1535=E04=0A0 PRESSER FNOT SHAFT THRUST ARM ASM, IRIBRF a3 kT 23 1
22 55=9159290=TF | STREW 15764-2F L=qq,E OVATF*LF 15/64-78 77
23 Blg2g=B04=000 HINGE SCREW | AMIPH L= G2y 1
24 $5=7T151210-5pP SCREW 15/64=28 L=12 | FLETE® 15F64=28 L=12 2
25 Blsc1=815=000 HOOK ARH | #9179 IuonFe 1
26 B1523=816=04A0 LIFTING LEVER ASM, ATIPY LN* = PE 1
27 55=6121610=5P SCREW 3/16=28 L=15,5 ES53u* 3/14-28 L=15,5 1
F N3=4TZ0xT0=5F [ HUT  s3/TE=28 UTHrYTr 37T&=23 T
29 By5056=352=000 SUSPENSION SCREW B EYN*Y N*xar B 1
34 BL555=280-000 SPRING IHIFT* OFrp* 3 1
3 $5=70%p855-5P SCREW 9/64=4p L=8 INETFL* F/bg=Gp L=R 1
32 B1141=814=000 VARTARLE TOP FEED PLATE CNVER 2032 J=pr=FfF [N = 1
33 55-3090810-5) SCREW 9/64=40 =8 IS I/ 64=L0 | =8 1
34 Bi52E~R16-000 THREAD TRIMHER 0 1TE¥UN* 1
is BI0S1=-81&~-000 WASHER B J=k*=91 AUSF= B 1
36 B3050=816-000 WASHER A Jepr=97 L= A 1
3T BA0L9=RB14=000 COLLAR I O=p*=q4F fi3= P
18 B304LE=816=000 SLIDE BLOCK a0 FUNTI* T 1
39 BI044=B16=000 VARIARLE TOP FEED PLATE G9XFY Sm=pt=iF 1
40 B1506=-R16=B00 PRESSER FOOT ARM = [ A9IoTE T
41 Bi5460=-R146=0A0 "0IL TUBE ASHY F=F*=78 FI=3%3=7* 2Z 1
42 BE227-125-000 FELT CUSHION F=7% 27535 1
43 CQ-4000000=-FO OIL FELT Qwe* 21kt 1
by §5-T090530-5P SCREW 9/64=40 L= 4,5 TREDEL 9/64=E0 L=4,5 1
Ls |002| B15460=-816=-0C0 PRESSER FOOT ASM, 191 22 1
46 [001| B1560-R14-0C0 | PRESSER FOOT ASHM, FHL 7= i
47 |002| B3025=-B16=B00 TOP FEED DOG 292U 1
48 55=-7090530=5P SCREW 9/8d4=40 L= 4,5 FREFalL* Qfpbk=60 =45 1
L9 BI046=816=-0A0 VARIABLE TOP FEED HOLDER ASM, 2032 Y =4y BE 1
50 Bi052~B146=000 HASHE® FEY=07 MV hH* 2 1
S1 | o0t B3025=-814=R00 TOP FEED NG 932N 1 |
MNote SEEC) @01-------For MOR-8145 MOR-8145. BD4H

._"'.LiE.-. e

For MOR-8168-D04

MOR-216-D048H

- 18 —



10. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS

FE8F AR

MOR-816-DD4

8145-BD4

MOR-

19



Ref. | Note Part No. Sgt] , : 3 mt.
Neo. | 30 = -ﬁ.c'l Description EFETF;H &h ¥ ﬁei
1| 01|B1422=-8B16=000 CHAIN NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE =5*1=00 NYUSEP2T B 1
2| 01/55-6090630=5p SCREW 9/44=40 (=& EF34* 9/64=40 L= 1
3 B14246=704=000 THREAD GUIDE 2333 1rPA 1
4 S5=4090430=-5P SCREW 9/64=40 Lmé E32L* 9/64=40 Lmé 1
5 B3110=804=000 THREAD TAKE=UP GUIDE NUATk FaE*s nrAp* 1
& 35=Y090840-5P | SCREW 9/64=40 L=d O7RZF NF F7E5=4T =8 1
7 B3111-B04=000 THREAD TAKE=UP GUIDE Nysk TOE*2 $I-n2 WA} 1
B 55=-5060410=-5P SCREW 3/32=56 L=},S F3RILe 3/32-546 =3 .5 1
9 |o01|B3113.352.000 MOUMTING BRACKET YRR TP Frohn RUTTEey 1
10 | 001|55-4121050=-5p SCREW 3/14=28 L= 9,5 E53L* 3/14=28 L=9,5 1
[ 11 [001[B2402=714=000 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE TUBE GUIDE YALFEr =0y Putd 1
T [o0T]55-5T50sT0- [SCREW  T5/64-28 =g FOA30Y Tg/gh=78 L=g 1
13 [001|B2401=816=A00 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE TUBE LALFFr =N 1
16 1501|B3104=8145=0A0 THREAD TENSIOMN POST ASM, 23 FI3=LMt= 0% 1
15 | 001 |E3104=814=000 CHAIN LOOPER THREAD TENSION POST LAFF FRaume (1)
16 | 001 NS=4120310=5p HUT 3/14~28 0YA217F 3/14-28 {13
17 |©01[B3105=816=000 CHAIN LOOPER THREAD TENSION GUIDE LYE{F FI=LFVs PuTA (1)
T8¢l 8=123= | TENSION BISC Tr¥FoTT 9% (27
19401 [B31,9=123=600 CHAIN LOOPER THREAD TENSION SPRING TEPITIT*3 2 (1
20 [ 01| WP=0371014=50 WASHER 3,7X8X1 37 n*2 3,.7x8x1 1)
21 |¢01|83104=B15=000 TENSION POST NUT, LARGE LA{FFImE FUF FEA (1)
22 B3101~704=080 TENSION CONTROLLER ASM,, RED fr¥3=L)1*% PH 72 1
23 B310g=70&=00A THREAD TENSION KMOB, RED 1-$3=597Z Pn {1)
dh TITT?—Tui-nnn NSION SPFRING BUSHING N*E 7953 (17
25 B3101=-804=000 TENSION SPRING, RED TF¥3=3 /1% 2 (1)
26 B3107=704=000 TENSION DISC PRESSER TUBE F3=29% 291 (13
27 B3120-T0%=000 THREAD TENSIOM SPRING FELT fFEI LN 2T TIRE (1)
28 B3124=012=000 TENSION DISC f+¥3-3%5 (2)
29 B3195-8Bp4-p0p TENSION POST ol = PRT L. (1)
30 ailgﬁ-I E-—ggﬂ THREAD TEWSION SPREING FELT TF¥F3=0N*29% JILF (17}
31 HS=51108510-5p NUT 11/ 44=40 OYAZ1YE 11/ g4=40 (1)
3¢ B1102=T704=08B0 TENSION CONTROLLER ASM,, YELLOW TF¥3=Lp*2 4 97 1
33 B3104=704=00¢C THREAD TENSIONM KNOB, YELLOW fFF3=577Z & (1)
34 B3I112-70k=000 TENSION SPRING BUSHING n*z %753 £1)
35 B3102=R0&4=000 TENSION SPRING, YELLOW fFFI=l 102 1)
36 B35107=704=000 | TENSION D R TU =OF% 91 &B]
o B3120-T04=-000 THREAD TENSION SPRING FELT THEFILN* 2T IR (12
38 B3125=012=000 TEHSION DISC TFFI=04" (2)
39 B3105-8p4=000 TENSION POST THFFI LA, €13
L0 B3120=3c2=000 THREAD TENSION SPRING FELT TF¥FI=N*2%* 2INE €13
51 NE=£110510=5p NUT 11/ g4=40 OYR249E 11/ 54=40 €1
‘FE"__'_'agﬂgs-Tﬁafﬁﬁo THREAD TENSION SPRING ASM,, BLUE 1F¥3=32 n*a 7T (F71) 1
L3 B3104~704=008 THREAD TENSION KNOB, BLUE TF¥FI=4 UFE (PA) €13
G B3112-To4 =000 TENSION SPRING BUSHING LA W L (1)
isg B3103=804=000 TEMNSION SPRING, BLUE fr¥3=-5 jn 32 (1)
b & B3107=704=000 TENSION DISC PRESSER TUBE $3=59% 71 1)
47 | B3120="0%=000 THREAD TENSION SPRING FELT TEEI_H* 2%y IILH {1}
LT B3124=012-000 TENSION DIEC {F¥3-0%% (23
59 B3195-Bpb=0po TENSIONM POST TEFI_UEs _ (1)
50 B3120=352=000 THREAD TENSIONM SPRING FELT TEFI=L* 2% JIRE {1)
31 NS=4110310=5P HUT 11/56=40 OURZTYE 117 4=40 (1)
72 (001 |B2203~816=-000 | THREAD CAM THREAD GUIDE 2E3TENL TEPOTAS 1
33 |001]B2204=816=000 HOOK ra iy T L 1
54 1o 01[85=6090670-TP SCREW 9/64-40 Lu6 C525% 9/64=40 &m6 ]
53 |61 |B2202=816-000 SHAFT YRLRRLET 2 1
56 [001(B2201=8B15=-000 THREAD CAM UER R TA 1
57 |001)|55=8110410=Tp SCREW 11/44=40 L= 3.5 FARL® 11 /8k=iD L=, 5 2
58 B3108=704=000 THREAD GUIDE FI=LY* S P TA 1
| 59 |0 01|B3102-T16-000 NEEQLE THREAD GUIDE SESI Ny NUTRPOTS 1
60 (6 01[B2204-RB15=000 HATN LOOPER THREAD GUIDE SRTPFOTA 1
61 |001|55-7090510=5p SCREW 9/64=40 Luw 4.4 TREIRLY Plog=40 L=g.b 1
Mote ((£E8) <01---------For MOR-816-0DD4 MOR-816-DD4 B

.20 —



23 |ep2|Bel112=70L=-000

LOWER KNIFE SUPPOBRT BRACKET

[ Ref.[Note]  Part Na. [ i E. C. | T : Amt_ |
No. | ii: s = eseription 5 1 4 Fi T nl'fli_
1
1| 002 B1428=R04=000 THREAD TAKE=UP N+ Fob*z 1
2 55=408N&20=TP SCREW 1/B=44 L=& IAREyt 17R=44 L=b 2
__3 Bi110=B04=000=A |GUIDE SHAFT ANAL M fprneD 3
a1 B4103=R46=0A0 |KNIFE DRIVING ARM SHAFT ASMH, FAATELE G BT 3
5 |o02|(Bs111=704=008 UPPER KNIFE ES54R A 1
& 55=9090313=-TP SCREW 9/64=40 L=8 QUAZE* Lk 9/44=40 L=R 1
7 |e02|B4110=714=000 KNIFE SUPPORT £33 TTI 1
B lo02|55-6110610=TP SCREW 11/64=40 L=6 E33L* qq9/64=40 L=4 1
7 B,127-R04=-000-4 |O0IL SEAL DDARYT D AL R=h 1
[ T6 | (B4 T04-B04-000-A |BUSHING FRONT T T 719k 1
11 5S5=842Nn740=-5P SCREW 3/16=28 L=V FARZ® TS qh=a8 | =7 1
12 | 001 |B1403=352=C00 CRANK PIN 23272E%s € 1
13 B41p2-216_0Ap KNIFE ORIVING ARM ASY, AR FRIFNTF 02 1
14 55-9151210-Tp SCREW 15/64=28 [=11,8 OUR2F* Lk 15/64=-28 (2}
15 B1615=704=000 FEED RQCKER SHAFT BUSHIyG, REAR FULED SE0ARN 1
Té C5=-095TOTA=SH tHRySt COLCAR ASH, D=9,55 w=10 ATAFST D=9,55 u=T0 7= 7
17 85=B15p51p~-TP SCREW 15/64=-2R Lz &y ALY 15/764=2R L=4,7 {12
18 |[902|R4S0A=EQD=COO0 THROAT PLATE nuLE (R16=-00gY 1
19 55=2110920=TP SCREW 49/64=40 L=R,5 TRTIFL 11/646=40 L=R.5 7
20 [902|B5,112=715=0A0 LOWER KNIFE SUPPORT BRACKET ASM, LA4R FYUras 2= 1
21 By125=B0,4=000 THROAT PLATE RASE NLI5 £ (13
22 | S5=61qN830=TPF SCREW 17/64-40 L=6 r ESI0% 1764 =41 L[=F 77

GRS

Mote (;£8C) 01 Selecting part for fit tolerance
©02+++-+-For MOR-816-DD4

(1)
24 JB1205=372=000 SPRING HIL* TN 2 (1)
25 B&176=352=n00 LOWER KNIFE HOLDER SPRING RUSHING DAAR FA=DUTTHER (1)
26 Be114=704=000 LOWER KNIFE SPRING STOPPER LRAR VP RPALT L
27 H5=6110310=-5pP NUT 11/64=40 OYAZ19F 11/64=40 1
KL ES-6070430-5P STREW  %784-40 L=6 = E3¥T% 9784=4L0 =5 12)
29 $5=6111740=5P SCREW 11/64=40 L=17 ES20* 11/&4=40 L=17 1)
30 Be128=352=000 FELT CUSHIOM LFAR PUNTRL JTRE {13
31 |¢02|B4q93=716=000=-4 |CHAIN LOOPER ENIFE SLIDE STUD ZU%I=N2 AR ASAEr (42
32 B4q15=-B04=-000 STOPPER ASLE* L2 TOUp 4 {4)
33 Ba127=804=000 ROLLER RAG 4 ArUnt= 1IN (1)
34 Ba123.fpgsi-nnn ROLLER 3TUD R ZFIRT . T 17
is B&q495=70&=000 SPRING AFTR*L* 7 P332 £q73
3& $5=715p%4 ~5P SCREW 15/64=28 L=9% FRES3y* 15/64=28 L=9 (13
37 WP=0,308546=-5P WASHER 4.BXB,4X0.R ES%*n*2 L, 8%8,,%0,8 {1}
38 55=7112420-5P SCREW q11/64=40 L=24 FERETFL® 11/64=40 L=24 (1)
39 55=-8150710=-TP SCREW 15/64=28 L=7 FAIS* 15/8,=28 L=7 (2)
&0 BL118=-B04-00C LOWER KNIFE T T 1
41 [ 502(B4117=R04=000 PRESSER PLATE AR YT 1
&2 £§5=9111010=5p SCREW 11/64-40 L=9,5 Qun2&* Lk 11/64=40 L=9,5 1
LR 55=7121410=5pP SCREW 3/16=2R L=14 IRET2Y* 3/14=28 L=1s 3
b WP=05010164=50 HASHER 5X10,5X1 E39*n*2 5X710,.52%1 3
Lg 1002 [B1153-804-000 VIBRATION=PROOF STOPPER SHAFT At el ARUNS =IO 9t 1
TE [ [NS=T503T0=SF  [WUT 15/.4-2g T OIRZTIF 15/ 44-28 1
47 Byi127=-352=-000 GUARD DRAZ FUYRAL Pyye 1
45 55=7110910=-5P SCREW 11/64=40 L= 8,5 IWETRD® 11/64~40 L=R,5 2
49 002 Bs119=804=-000 MEEDLE GUARD SHAFT NUDTL* 2 2
20 |o02|55=7090910=TP SCREW 9/84=40 L= 8,5 TREIZY* 9/64=40 L=2,5 2
51 [€02(8L151=804=000 NEEDLE GUARD (A} s A 1
cclogz|Bsq22=8146=000 NEEDLE GUARD tcy» . nuss ¢ 1
33 lap2lBa121=816=000 HEEDLE GUARD (D) nums o 1
54 1002|Baq20=816=000=A |NEEDLE GUARD (E) nuss E .
33 |o02185=7060890=5P SCREW 3/32=56 L= 5,5 ILES2L* 3/32-54 L=5,5 3

WIRs A EHE
MOR-816-DD4 A

~ 22



Ref. | Note Part No. Foro E. C i g ﬁmt-
No. | ikl W =i L 1] : o
1| 002|(B142E=R04=000 THREAD TAKE-UP NSk FoEr 1
P E5=4080&20=TP SCREW 1/8=44 Lug TH*2* 1/A=44 =4 7
3 B4110=804=000=A |GUIDE SHAFT DAL NE AL D 1
i B4q03=Rq6=0A0 KNIFE DRIVING ARM SHAFT ASH, FEL L AFTLE - 1
S |e02(84111=704=008 UPPER KHNIFE %42 R 1
& 55=-9090813=TP SCREW 2/64=40 L=8 DNZF* Lk 9/64=40 L=R ]
7o02(Bg110=-T14=000 KNIFE SUPPORT EFAL 1M1 1
B(202|(55-6110&410=TP SCREW qq/64=40 L=b 324" qq/64=40 L=4& 1
9 Be127=80,=-000=-A |OIL SEAL VAR D AARL=N 1
Y (B4T04-804-000-A |BUSHING FRONT 1ITIASYT J1490 1
11 55=8420740=5P SCREW 3/16=28 L=7 FA2E* Z/96=28 La7 1
12 | 001 |B140x=352=C00 CRANKE PIH F37E"s ¢ 1
13 BL41p2-B16-nAp KMIFE DRIVING ARM ASM, SR IATFNF OE 1
14 55=0151210=TP SCREW 15/64=28 | =11,8 DUAZ#* Lt 15/64=28 (2
15 B1615=T04=000 FEED RpCKER SHAFT BUSHIuGs. REAR 2023 A3NEIN 1
T4 CS-095TOTA=SH | THRyST COLLAR ASH, D=%,53 4=10 ASAFSY O=%9,53 y=10W 7= 1
17 55=815n51g=TP SCREW 15/84=2R L= 4.7 FAZL® 15/84-28 L=4,7 (1)
18 | 902/ R4508=EQD=C00 THROAT PLATE NUL3 (B14=DDg) 1
19 §5=2110920=TP SCREW q91/64=40 L=8,5 FNYIFL* 141/64=40 L=R,5 2
2o |02 BL112=7146=0A0 LOWER KNIFE SUPPORT BRACKET ASM, SRA3 FUEIL DE 1
21 By125=804=000 THROAT PLATE RASE UEEE LR {13
¥ E5-6110610=TF | SCHREW 17/64=40 L=6 EF30Y 197/84-40 L[=F 53
23 |op2|Be112=705=000 LOWER EMIFE SUPPORT BRACKET S22 PUYRSS (1)
24 {B1205=372~=000 SPRING DIY* IN* R 1)
2% B&126=-352=n0n LOWER EKNIFE HOLDER SPRING RBUSHING 343 FI=LUYTNR {13
2é By114=705=000 LOWER KHIFE S5PRING STOPPER S9AA NTERACR {13
27 HE=6110310=5pP HUT 11/6&=40 OYRZ2TYr 11/ 64=40 (1)
ZR S5-40%0430-5PF STREW 9/784-40 [=5& N T E530% 9764-40 L=6 (2}
29 55=61117,40-5P SCREW 11/684=40 L=17 E322* 11/64=40 L=1T (1)
30 Bg128=352=000 FELT CUSHION S22 FUYFSS DI {1}
31 |¢02)B4q13=716=000=A |[CHAIN LOOPER KNIFE SLIDE $TUD —L*I=hD HFAZ ABTRrOTT (1)
L Ba115-804=000 STOPPER ASAE® %2 TOUR* 3 (1)
33 Beq1p2p=804=000 ROLLER : RAG*S ZPuUn®= 120 (1}
LA Bal2i-B04-000 ROLLER STUD FFE LE S L Ty L 117
3s B4 115=T04=000 SPRING AR 207 BRIV )R (1)
36 85=715p%4 5P SCREW 15/464=28 L=9% ThEFIIZ® 15/ 64=28 =9 (1)
37 WP=0,80854=-5P WASHER 4, BXB,LX0,R E39*n*x 4,2%x8,4%0,8 (1)
EL S5=T112420-5P SCREW qq/64-40 L=24 TRESZ2® 11/64=40 L=24 (1)
39 $5=8150710=-TP SCREW 15/44-2% | =7 FERE* 15/64=28 L=7 (2)

(40 B&11B=ED4=00C LOWER KNIFE SHAR © i
41 | 502| B4 117=R04=000 PRESSER PLATE SR43 171 1
42 55=5111010=5p SCREW 11/84=40 L=92,5 OURZ&* LF 11/646=40 L=9.5 1
43 55=T121410=5P SCREW 3/16=28 L=14 TREZ2I* 3/16=28 L=14 3
L4 WP=0501014=50 WASHER 5SX10,5X1 c9t a2 sx10,.5X7 3
&5 [¢0p2|B1153-R04=000 VIBRATION=PROOF STOPPER SHAFT Fredin ARUNt=LRa g0 1
LT3 (N3=4150310=5F NI 157 4=23 = | OVRF19F 157 4-28 3
&7 By127-352=000 GUARD DIAR FUYTIL Boty 1
48 $5=-7110910~-5P SCREW 11/64=40 L= 8,5 FNES2Y* 11/44=50 L=R,5 ]
49 1002 |8, 119=804=000 NEEDLE GUARD SHAFT LY. 5
20 |¢02|55=-7090910=TP SCREW 9/64=40 L= 8.5 FWEI2L /64=40 L=R,S 3
211602/ 84121=804=000 NEEDLE GUARD (A) NussE A 1
2elog2[Baq22-816=000 NEEDLE GUARD (C} nusy € 1
33 lap2|Ba121=816=000 NEEDLE GUARD (D) nysT o 1
24 1002 |Baq0=B16=000=A |NEEDLE GUARD (E) nusT E 1
55 002/ es=T060410-5F SCREW I/32=56 L= 5,5 FLES2I* 3/33=86 L=5,5 3

| Mote (;EEZ) ©¢01---------Selecting part for fit (olerance WA ASTHS
02---------For MOR-818-DD4 MOR-816-DD4

R




12. UPPER & LOWER KNIFE COMPONENTS (FOR MOR-814S-BD4])
EAZ, FAZAB{E (MOR-8145-BD4H)

=

=
&

*{
e

10 18 |
|
|
_______ - 1
| |
| |
Eéyff’l } |
6 | |
™ | ?1 I
| i |
l =l I
| | |
I I |
| I |
2 |! |
| | I
| 1 !
| I :
' | “{
[ apaiehis TNSECTEONE |
Ref.|Note Part No. ! Ea= o
Mo.| &2 .,.=',_ & e Dezcription TEEH i F %:Ei__
1 B1428=704=000 NEEDLE THREAD TAKE=UP LEVER nUAEYIE S 1
? R&205=EQD=EOR THROAT PLATE nu+{a 1
3 LE=0090B13=TP SCREW 9/64=40 L=B OYRTR*LE 9/6&=40 L=f 1
3 B4111=T0&=00A UPPER KMIFE Esdd A 1
5 Bé110=T0&=008R UPPER KNMIFE SUPPORT B ESAAMYI B 1
| & 55261110%0=5P | SCREW 11/6hak0 L= 9,5 E325% 11/64-kn L=9,5 1
7 B - =000 NEEDLE GUARD VEE] 1
B 55=TDa0A10=5P SCREW 3/32=54 Lm 5,5 FhEIy* 3/32-56 L=5,5 1
9 B4117=E04=008 LOWER KNMIFE PRESSER PLATE L3A219I B 1
10 Bai1Z1=B14=-0A0 SILICONM OIL TAWE ASH, ny Lyspoaud 22 1
11 B&e151=R14=000 SILICOM OIL TANK Ny Leeyrasue 113
12 B1153=-804=008 VIBRATION=PROOF STOPPER SHAFT ASH, =0y ZAPUNT=LtOINL (1)
13 Ba133=f14= CAP TR LA EFFFE] (1)
14 Sb=0500251=5P HIMGE SCREW D= 5 H= 2,5 F*LaL* D=5 H=Z,5 (1)
1% WI=05&41510=KP NAVED WASHER 5,4X%,0X0,3 TIn STt 5, 4¥9%0,3 1)
16 B4134=B14=000 SUPPORT STUD N LI¥PISaT THIY 2 (1}
17 B&13546=B14=000 COMMECTING SCREW Y LfEPInE 7% B3=32%% {13
1B B4112=T04=0AB=A | LOWER EKEMIFE SUPPORT BRACKET ASH,; AT RS 22 1
19 Bh192=Tnh=ppB LOWER KN 1] BERACKET S5HIL FUUT AT (13
20 n£115n?3i-n35-l LOWER KMIFE SLIDE STUD LA ASTFrLe D {1}
219 Ba13g=R14=000 0IL PIPE STUD NY LI*TIN* 7% L2 1
22 55=7090910-TP SCREW ?f¢¢—¢0 L= 7,5 TREFRL® 9/ gh=40 Lmg,5 1
73 B41Z8=814=000 0OIL PIPE COVER Ny LysrdpEL2* ant= 1
24 HE=,150310=-5P HUT 15/44=28 0929k 15/ 44=28 1
25 55=-8151150=-5P SCREW 15/64=28 L=10,5 FAZL® 15/764-2% L=10,5 1
26 B&4132=814=0A0 SILICON OIL PIPE ASM, NY LEsPI*SI® OF 1
27 B4132=R14=000 SILICON OIL PIPE NY LYsPIn= 17" (1)
28 EP=5000000=00 VINYL TUBE, WHITE D=5 E*==h N*12* €0,1)
79 B&137=B14=000 FELT Ny LT*EFI2TLE {11
* All parts other than the above are same those used in page 22, ERRLAOERE22BEERLE T

— 23



13. CHAIN LOOPER COMPONENTS (FOR MOR-816-DD4)

—E®)—/—[{% (MOR-816-DD4MA)

Ref.|Note Part No. ik E . 5 ﬁmt.
; . Cr1pbion . B .
No.| it 32 & : Desc EWER P
1 [eor[e2T19-81&=-C00 BEARING C =SV T=ha OQUEt A UL 1
2 B2102=-814=000~A |[CHAIN LOOPER ROD (22HM) 2U% =N DY 1
3 S0=0720801=TH HINGE SCREW 9* 30 Dm7, 24 H=B 1
Ly B2103=814=040 CHAIM LOOPER SHAFT SLIDE ARM ASM, ZhsI=nn PEnJYATE 93 1
5 B2120=B1&=000 CHAIM LOOPER SLIDE BLOCK PIN —L*2=ny NFI*IE*D (1)
Al 55=7110720=TP SCREW 11/64-kp Lm 7, TRES25s 11/64=40 LuT (13
7 BZ105=896=000 CHATH LnnPEE‘EtTEE‘E%nc: =LV i=hs Y3y (17
B B2108=816=0A0 BRACKET ASM, St 2=np NPT O PR 1
o $5-4121220-TP SCREW 3/14-28 L=11,5 E93z* 3/15=28 L=11,5 (1)
10 B2111=716=-000 BUSHING, REAR SEA J=nuLt s 220238 1
11 B21090=B15=000 CHAIM LDOPER SHAFT SEYJefane s 1
12 _|B2112=814=0A0=A [CHAIN LOOPER SHAFT DRIVING ARM ASM, SEYJeny Bupr=nfr 93 1
13 §5=4121220=TPF SCREW 3/7s=28 L[=T1T,% ¥ T 5 6=c8d L(=17,.% 27
14 S5=-4080610~5P SCREW 1/8=&4 Lué & Favapt 1/8=454 L=6,4 1
15 |¢01|B2106=816=CA0 PIN ASM,, LONG =59 2=Ny =ty I8 22 1
14 CQ=2020000=00 OIL WICK = L/ (0,1)
17 BZ110=814=000=8 |BUSHING, FRONT SEI=N0LtD? TIARN 1
| 18 BEg25=552=000 OIL SEAL RING E=N*5* 2 XARL=k 1
19 B2117=715=0A0 SUPPORT ARM ASH, = 1=-03 b=l\*9F* 1
20 55=9151210=TP SCREW 15/s4=28 L=11,8 OYN2&* R 15/ 56=28 1)
21 P5=0200082=KH SPRING PIN 2Xg AFRULIrERD 2X4 (1)
22 B2531=704=-000 WASHER LYV AT LANYULPa (12
23 55=9090510=TP SCREW 9/gb=40 L=g,5 OVAZ%* b F/gb=i0 L=sg,s 1
| e BZ2118=-814=000 CHAIN LOOPER LY I=hy k=)* 1
s (201 B2114=815=CA0 PIN ASM,r SHORT :..-'*E*?];-' Qufp*=F*y 3= 2 1
76 Ce=2020000=00 OIL WICK LB 0.1
Fa B2113-8156-000 CHAIN LOOPER SHAFT DRIVING LINE SLe1=n =P =Uld 1
28 §5=-4080510=-5P SCREW 1/8=&i Lmg, 4 TAPIL* 1 /Beid Lmg,. 4 1
29 B2115=81g=000 DRIVING BALL ARM BRACKET A= 7T e 1
30 $5=4110710=TP SCREW 11/gb=40 L= &,5 ES2L* 11/5b4=40 Lmg,5 3
Mole :'rII-E':' Fa10) EEIIERE "5E|E¢[ing part for i tolerance IE?E.?'J" ASEhdn

o8




#aihic AR

14. LUBRICATION MECHANISM COMPONENTS

49

S3ESA ek

D 50

@%EI

2

AR -



M ] o ] ; Amt.
o e IS Description S . i
1 B3507=704=000 OIL SIGHT WINDOW L LE-RILE -l 1
4 55=T091110=5P SCREW 9/64=40 L=10,5 INEI3Y* 9/84=40 L=10,5 1
i1 RO=1331701=-00 RUEBER RING Quaa* 1
4 B1226=552=000 ROLLER FELT JINE 1
& 5a=1120451=HZ CONNECTING SCREW $1=T%LoaFUIL s
& B1117-552-000 RUBBER PLUG Fy #7000 1
7 CR=2000000=00 OIL WICK 1Ly 041
8 CR=2000000=00 0IL WICK 2o 0.1
¥ 55=4090530=5P SCREW 9/é44=40 Lmg E320* 9/ge=40 Lmg 1
10 BIs3Ia=112-000 HEEDLE COOLER PIPE HOLDER P AT "
1 BT-0500300=E0 0IL TUBE L8y $1-7* D=lXs 0,1
Tz B3gg1=814=0A0 OIL FELT SUPFORT ASH, #1-1 JIRFITI 7= 1
13 BT=0500300=E0 0IL TUBE LI ¥1=7* D=IAS (0,1
14 Ce=-2000000=00 OIL WICK 193 (0,2)
15 Ce=3000000=F0 OIL FELT oYE* Ik 0,17
14 $5=-4090430~5P SCREW 9/4b=40 L=g EF3L* 9/ gh=40 L=g 1
17 CQ=3000000=00 OIL WICK 10y 0,1
| 18 Sa=1090401=M2 ONNECTING SLREW ¥1=J L7730 1
19 BT=0500300=EQ DIL TUBE LRy F1=7" D=EIXg 0,3
20 B3g3E=112=000 NEEDLE COOLER PIPE HOLDER FLET LB 1
21 5@=1110401=M7 CONNECTING SCREW FA=T* LT YL 1
e B3534=012=000 GASKET n*vey 1
23 B =Bq4= FELT NaY21=7INF B 1
£4 BP=5000000=00 VINYL TUBE, WHITE D=5 E*==N N*12° 0.1
25 BT=0500300=E0 0IL TUBE 2Ly ¥1=7* D=1Xg 0,3
26 BT=0500300=E0 QIL TUBE FLED F1=2% DmiXE 0,3
27 B3s19=704=000 OIL EXHAUST PIPE HOLDER N¥F*LI%F 9971 1
28 §5=4080410=5P SCREW 1/8=44 96,4 TARIL* 1/8=44 L®é. 4 1
29 | 55-6120740=5P SCREW 3/16=28 L=7 EF2* 3/16=28 =7 1
Bl B3520=704=000 01l EXHAUST PIPE NEF 7 ¥ 1
31 N5-5080210=-5P HUT 1/8=4é& OURZ1YUE 1/8=44 1
32 B3503=804=0A0 WORM ASHM, atel 73 1
33 $5-8150710-TP SCREW 15/64=28 L=7 PAZS* 15/64=28 L=7 (23
34 B3501=B16=0A0 OIL PUMP ASH, $1elf* 7084 2% 1
35 50=1110403M2 COYNECTING SCREW FledslLioo¥ale 1
36 115=450257 011 PUMP ASH, B $2-14*27%34 B 7% 0
37 SU=1110401=MZ CONNECTING SCREW FI=DFLorans (2
=8 115=50653 OIL TUBE ASH, 91=i #2120 47F% 73 (1)
39 53513n53¢—uhu WIRM GEAR ASH, ax=LNP* T PE 1)
&0 55=8110410~-TP SCREW 11/ab4=40 L= 3,5 FARE® 11/ 44=40 L=3 g €2
41 BIcO1=814=000 OIL PUMP ¥1=13° 7% 91 £1)
LY 115-60% 0IL PUMP COVER F 1 AR Ei k] {17
L3 115=40703 FILTER SCREEN A REo2*P: A (1)
b4 115=50901 FILTER SCREEN RETAIMNER K* Iz €13
b S5=7111810=5P SCREW 11/ 4b=40 Lmlg INEIIDT 11/ gb=40 L=1g ()
L6 $5=9151630=CP SCREW 15/64=28 L=15,5 OYNZE*LE 15/66m28 1
47 $5=-4000430=5P SCREW 9/44=40 L= ES35* 9/gbh=40 L= 1
&8 Big 2-a$5-nun FELT SUPPORT ¥ ¥1~1 JILFMTTI B & 1
&9 33525-51&—909 FELT ¥31=27ILF B 1
50 55=T0P0530=5P SCREW 9/64=40 L= &,5 IRET2L* 9/64=40 L=4,5 1
51 B3553=B15=000 FELT SUPPORT naYl= FINFTYI 1
52 BIs5s=815=000 FELT NoUl=7IKE A 1
53 B3514=704=000 0IL FELT AT%=11"97* $1=17TkF 1
BL WP=0371014-5D WASHER 3,7XgX1 ES9*ncx 3, 7xAN1 1
55 55=£0904520=5P SCREW 9/4b=40 L=y EB2u* 9/ gb=40 L=g 1
56 B2g33=704-000 OIL FILTER SCREEM RETAIMNER AORk=N* FI*BphFH IMI 1
57 B2532=704=000 OIL FILTER SCREEM 29k=1* FI*S0HED 1
58 B3509=814=000 FILTER ohd 1
59 B3508=704-000 FILTER RETAIMNER ohs #9I 1
&l E5=L070410=5P SCREW 9/&64=40 Lmé TARILY FihLwil L=9 3
61 §5=91£2130=CP SCREW 15/44=28 L=20,¢g DURZR* Rk 1c/gkm28 Fd

— 26" —




15. SEMI-SUNKEN TYPE TABLE COMPONENTS
g2 ERXF— T LR

—_——— e e E — ——
_—

Ref.|Note Part No. o E."C & Amt.
: : Henq.

No.| i it = & Description - o £ EEE‘
1 BEZ01=B16=A0A TABLE F=7*h (375%3=r#) 1

2 BAZ0B=B0&=000=4 | CHUTE IMLET FA2A* L=k 2% 1

3 5Kk=23c2c00=5C | WOOD SCREW D=3,c L=2¢ IAYIET2L D=, e LEle 2

A EE?H-EEI-EEE-A BOLT, SHALL BT13 ECLF (T3=) [

g 65221=120=-000 RUBBER CUSHION E AT LA 3

& BR209=-RO4=-D00 RUBBER CUSHION =02 24 1

7 BE202~804L=000=B | FRAME SUPPORT PLATE Th=& 9518 1

8 WP=44020446=~5C WASHER 449X29%2 E3%*n*% qqXpqX2 17

G H5=22&0230=5H HUT 3/8=-18 0Un2rYr 3/8-18 12

10 | 201 ﬂzgra'&_'b- &=0AD VIBRATION ABSORBER ASH, LT | VL 1
11 BB2045=RA0&=000=A | WASTE CHUTE, UPPER AJIR* Li=F AT 1
12 55=5110710=5P SCREW 11/44=40 L=7 F3235* 11/44=40 L=7 2
13 35-§n¢¢51u-5p SCREW 9/gb=40 Lmg THIT* S pb=40 L=g &
14 H5=4090310=-5P HUT 9/gbk=40 OYn2TYE 9/ sh=R0 &
15 BE207=-B04=000=-A | WASTE CHUTE. LOWER AJZA* Li=k L3 1
16 |01 B9113=704=0A0 BELT COVER ASH, AYLEAN*= (F7L*=0L%) D= §
17 |01 B9113=704=000 BELT COVER A*LE ANt - 1)
18 |00 BE9114=804=000 INSTALLING BRACKET [ 7%=u nn*= punse (1)
19 [001] 55=7110510=5P SCREW 11/g4=40 L=5 TREFIL 11/ g4=40 Le § (3
20 |©01] 55=-4121050=5P SCREW 3/14=28 L= 9,5 E339* 3/14=28 L=9,5 (2)
21 |¢01| B9111=804=000=-A | BELT COVER A*LE R - €12
22 |07 SK=-3412000=5C WOOD SCHREW Ow&, 1 L=20 TREFILY Dmk,1 L=°0 (33

Note EIZ) ©01-- -----Special order part TR E N Sio

- 27




16. FULLY-SUNKEN TYPE TABLE COMPONENTS
MR T— 7 ILAE

Mote (iER2) <00 a8

pacial grder part

Ref.|Note Part No. o E C s J’REE:'-I!
Mo.| & iC oa = Description FWER AR g 58 |
1 BE201=R16=R00 TAELE F=T L (pruEILR) 1
z BE204=B16=00C BOLT (C) a545 KehE C 3
3 BE204=814=000=A |BOLT, LARGE 2743 K*hE (1) 2
[ 4 WP=1102016=SC  |WASHER 11X21X2 ES%*a*3 11X21%2 12 |
g Hi=6240630=5N NUT 3/B=18 0vRZ717F 3/8-18 12
& G5221=120=000 RUBBER CUSHION P LA 3
7 BB209=BO4=000 RUBBER CUSHION At =By %6 1
B |&07|BE22E=B04=DA0 VIBRATION ABSORBER ASM, Zny Fk*i PE 1
9 BAZ1Z2=B146=0M0 FRAME SUPPORT PLATE AS5M, FL=fs 244F 22 (0 2¥ILF) 1
10 BE202=B0&=000=8 | FRAME SUPPORT PLATE Tl=L 2718 (1
1 BEZTZ=BT&=0000 FRAME SUPPORT COUPLTHG T~ S51F Je ¥ [ )
12 EM=00834553=5N SCREW MB L=34 ogVHTE* Kk MB Lw%é &)
13 WP=0850002=5C WASHER B,5Xq8%q,6 E39*n*%. B,S5X18X1.6 (&)
14 HM=50804500=5H HUT M8 0vh217F MB 10%11,5 (&)
1 BE206=804=000~-A |WASTE CHUTEs UPPER RJOA* B3=+ OX 1
16 55-2110710=5p SCREW 11/44=40 L=y SRS 11/ 44=40 Lu7 2
17 S5=3000,T0=5F SCREW U7 55=40 L=g TRILY D7 cL=40 (®g &
18 H5=5090310=5P HUT 9/ gb=&0 OYN2TIE P gh=40 &
19 B3207=804=000=4 |WASTE CHUTE. LOMER R/GA® 22=p u3 1
20 (901 |B9113=705=04A8 BELT COVER ASH, ARLEHNY= (BEoRulE) 22 1
71 [¢01 |[B9111=-R0&=008 BELT COVER (B} ARLE Rj\*= B (1)
23 [©01[5K=3412000=5C WOOD SCREW D=&,1 L=20 INEZ220*  Dmé, 1 L=20 {2}
23 | <07 [BFTT3=70&=000 " |[BELT COVER S*EF W= LT3
24 001 [B9114=R06=000 INSTALLING BRACKET 7%=4 nnt= PUYSS3 (1)
25 [¢01[55=7110510=5P SCREW 11/g4=40 LuS IRESIVS 11/ gh=40 Lu S (32
26 [¢01)55-5121050-5pP SCREW 3/14=28 L= 9,5 £535% 3/14=28 L=%.5 (z)

E R

28 —




17. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS (FOR 4-THREAD) (FOR MOR-814S) ........ 29
HRIEREBFE (44:%A)(MOR-814SH)




Mote (GEER) 001

- Special order part for large spool thread stand
---Mot necassary for large Epu-;rl thread stand

- Amt.

Eﬁf_' 24?55 &F::ﬂ Pg' Description ELE-{EH & ¥, Efi

1 B3301=T04=LAD THREAD STAND ASM, fr§Fy=% I= 1

Z |¢01 B350 1=T04=LAC THREAD STAND ASH, TF37J=% JFr¥a= 7= T
3 lo02 |83307=T04=LAB THREAD GUIDE ASM, B fEEF{FPutS B 2T 23
4 1002 [83319=T04=L00 THREAD GUIDE fH2¥ £2)
5 B3318=T0&=L00D THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT fEEFAEPITSL LdAnTon (&)
& SM=6061200=5E SCREW M& L=12 £33y Mé (=12 (&)
7 B33 1-Tn4 =000 SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP TFFFH* . HI*3* 4 {1)
L E3313=704=L00 SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER fFi78"= oI B
? B3305=704=000=A |SPOOL REST ROD JOINT fTFEFE* =g (1)
10 SH=4051405=5E SCREW HMsx0,8 L=14 Fne0ane MeX0,8 L=l (2)
11 NM=g050001=5E NUT Mgx0,8 OUAR217F MgX0,® 151 (2}
12 B3309=704=0A0 THREAD GUIDE ARM ASM, T+8% ShPIYA HFs IE (1)
13 B3311=B04=000 LOWER THREAD GUIDE fr3F TRPUTS 5 1)
T4 55=711054L0=5PF [SEREW 11/64~40 L=S TREIZDY 11764=40 L= § (1}
1% B3309=704=000 | THREAD GUIDE ARM TEET TRFPITAL O (1)
16 B3304=704=000=A |THREAD GUIDE ARM HOLDER TEPUTIATY ZRT = £13
17 SH=4053000=5E SCREW M5X0,8 L=30 E9335* Mgx0,8 30 £1)
18 NM=g050001=5E HUT MgX0,.8 0YNZ19F HsX0,. 8B 142 {13
19 B3301=704=000=A |SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER e 1F378* = 5 {1)
20 B3312=012=000 SPOOL RETAINER TET® Tl 4 (&)
21 B3320=704=L00 SPOOL PIN fEIHITR - (43
23 BI303=704=-L00 SPOOL REST TEIERTTIES (&)
24 002 [B3302=704=L0B SPOOL REST ARM, B {F8F9F* B (23
2% B3317-704=000 HUT €15 fF392%= FATYUE (2}
7 6 WP=-1702400=50 WASHER 17X30XZ2,4 ES9"n*2 1703002 & ¥3)
27 W5=1543202=KR SPRING WASHER 145,4X24,6%3,2 N*39*n*2 15,.6%25,6X3,7 (1)
28 |©001 |B3507=T704=LAC THREAD GUIDE ASM, A TFEFAPPITA B2 (2)
29 1601 |B3319=T704=L00 THREAD GUIDE fFZ¥ (2)
30 |01 |B3302=T704=L00 SPOOL REST ARM, A TEEFHF* A £2)
31 |¢01 |B3Z221=T04=L0B SPOOL REST ARM SUPPORT, B | 1H8797* 171 B £13 ]
T2 |00 |SM=b061201=5E SCREW MG Lm12 T | FatJ2L% MG L=17 [§-}]
13 001 |[NM=6060001=5E SCREW M& QuasTyE Mé 131 (2}
34 [©01 |5K=3382001=5E SCREW D=3,8 L=20 hE22u* D=3 8 =20 {23
Is <01 (B3321=T0&~=L0OD SPOGL REST ARM SUPPORT. A TEITFOT*IHT A €13

36 MAO=11532000 STAPLE J=F* AFUI*'R 3

AERWHZ o
KERDREITEEL




18. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS (FOR 5-THREAD) (FOR MOR-816)
FIFEREBE (5F%H)(MOR-816H)

Sl




Ref.|Note Part No. D £ E K 5 Amt.
Ne. | iE2p o P escription i i H 55| 1 #'EEL
1 BI301=T1é=LA0 THREAD STAND ASM, fF37Y=% 2% 1
2 1601 |B3301=-T146=LAR THREAD STAND ASM, (JA) TFIFY=%F JA 73 1
3 le02 (B3301=T146=LAC THREAD STAND ASH, {FEFY=F Tp7¥3=- 7% 1
4 o003 |B3307=T04=LA0D THREAD GUIDE ASH, A fEEFTRPOTS A 23 (2)
S [¢03|83319=-T04=L00 THREAD GUIDE {RZ¥ (3)
& B3318=704=L00 THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT {RIFARPITA SiNTTe (&)
7 sM=40&6T200-5E SCREW M6 L=12 ES335% MG L[=17 )]
B log3 |B3311.T04-000 SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP b A 1 L LA (1)
? o003 (B3307=704=LABE THREAD GUIDE ASM, B fEIFIFPITAL B 72 (1)
10 |&03 [B3319=T04=L00 THREAD GUIDE {rI¥ (2
11 B3313=704=L00 SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER {r9F3*= 91 (1)
12 B83305-704~000=-A [SPOOL REST ROD JOINT {EIFE* = IE* T (13
13 EH=-4051405=5E SCREW HM5X0,8 L=14& FA*O35* HSXO0,.A L=1& (2)!
14 NM=6050001=5E NUT M5X0,8 OYh21YF MSX0,8 191 (23
15 B3309-T04=0A0 THREAD GUIDE ARM ASM, f+3F TRPITS 2Te JE {13
16 B3311=804=000 LOWER THREAD GUIDE TEIT TFPITSL 2B (13
17 55=71105,0=57 SCREW 11/84=40 L=5§ FREFZIL* 11/84=40 L= § {13
18 B3309=704=000 THREAD GUIDE ARH 18T TPPITL OF" {1}
19 B3304=704=000=A |THREAD GUIDE ARM HOLDER TFFITIOF® HRI* = (17
20 SM=g0g3000=5E SCREW Ms5x0,8 L=30 E532%* MsX0,8 30 (1)
21 MM=4050001=5E NUT Mgx0.8 OYA23YE MgX0,R 112 {12
¢ By101=704=-000-A |SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER fF3FF*= 38 (1)
23 B3312=012=000 |SPOOL RETAINER {F3% TLbed (g)
24 B3320=704=L00 |SPOOL PIN fEIEOTR" = (5)
2 B3311-012=-000 SPOOL REST CUSHION TFI% o790 (57
2 BI30%-704=-L00 SPOOL REST TR 3 (5%
27 lop3 [B3302=704=L0B SPOOL REST ARM, B {r9F9F* B (1)
28 B3302=704=L00 SPOGL REST ARM, A TEIFOF* A (1)
29 B3317=704=000 HUT €15 fE3FR = FATYE (2)
30 WP=1702400=50 WASHER ~17X30X2,4 E39*n*2 17X30%2,4 (2}
31 Wi=1543202=KR SPRING WASHER 4. GXEh &X3,2 NPT NS 15 LX2habhdel 1
32 BI321=70&=L00 SPOOL REST ARM SUPPORT, A TEIFOT*IVI A 13
33 EH=LO&1201=5E SCREW Mg L=12 TH*33y* Mg L=12 13
34 HM=5050001=3E SCREW Mg oYhZTAF Mg 142 (13
45 5Kk=33820071=3E SCREW D=3,8 L=20 TREZ2Y* D=3, B L=20 £12
36 o011 |B3307=714=LAC THREAD GUIDE ASM, B fLEEFALPTS PE {12
37 [601 |BI319m704=L00 THREAD GUIDE — [TF:¥ &3]
3% 001 (B3318=704=L00 THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT fFRFAEPLTL DARTO t2)
39 [©01 [5M=6061200=5E SCREW M& L=12 cSazs M L=12 (2)
40 o011 |B3307-T04=LAC THREAD GUIDE ASM, A THEFLRPIRL P2 2y
41 1501 |B3319=T04=L00 THREAD GUIDE fREF (42
42 |01 |B3302=704=L0B SPOOL REST ARM, B {F5F9%* # €12
43 (01 |83302=704=L00 SPONL REST ARM, A TFIFOF* A &E]
54 |o01 [B3321-T04=LOB SPOOL REST ARM SUPPORT, B TF9F9F* 171 B €17
£5 |o01 |SM=-4061201=5E SCREW Mé& L=12 TA®I3L* M& LE12 (1)
46 |01 [HNM=6060001=5E SCREW M& oUaZ1vr ME 133 (1}
47 1601 [5Kk=3382001=5E SCREW D=3,8 L=20 ZRE23L* (=38 L=20 (12
&8 MAD=11532000 | STAPLE J=k* ATYI*R 3
Mote (;=8C) < 01--------Special order part (Two each are used for Aef No.15) #5215 2 BR.5 (Ref_No 1D 2{EfEL £ ¥.)
202-----«---Spegial order part for large spool thread stand BRI E TS
£03--+----Except for large spools AERLIALERL 27

ey



19. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR MOR-8145-BD7/606
MOR-8145-BD7/606H A&

Ref.|MNote Part No. — EL G - .Emt-
Ho.| ik i ription g i eq.
itk da iz ¥ TWEEH w0
1 Ra&D5S=EQD=EOQE THRDAT PLATE TR 1
7 B15&0=-894=A00 PRESSER FOQT ASH, NI 2= 1
L] B2510=F04=00E UPBER LOOPER GUIODE RETAIMER 9OL=1*""1,* TII B 1
A B2515=704=008 UPPER LOOPER GUIDE COVER DUR=NFREA R 33 R 1
g E5=T151410=-TP SCREW 15/646=28 L=14& Fhe3xz* 15764=28 L=14 Z
& BeST7=Bl&a=00C | WFFER LOGFER P z OL=NT 1
7 BESF1=Ri4=00C LOWER LOOPER LAag=n* 1
B BIDZ2S5=R14=C00 TP FEED DOG a9t runt 1
] B1114=B04=008 GLOTH PLATE SIDE COVWER RAg*ShN*= B - 1
10 Bi&aST=B14~B0OF DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG JaEFunt 1 ‘
11 B16564=8B14=R0F MATM FEED DOG 4 Foyne 1
EF: BLT112-T04-0AL-A | LOWER ENIFE SUPPORT BRACKET CHIAFUTT ST P i
13 BE175=R04=008R THEOAT PLATE RASE (B} USR5 B £17
& Al parts ofser than the above are same as those used in model MOB-E145:804 FEIRW RO ) IMOR-B145-8D4 E A TY

_ 33 —



20. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR MOR-816-DF6, MOR-81 6-FF6, MOR-816-RH6/601
MOR-8 | 6-DF6.MOR-816-FF6.MOR-8| &-RH6/60 | RS &

Ref |Mote Part No N E C Amt.
:“;-L:'- |’..ui_: J‘_I: ﬁ' Dﬁfrlp“ﬂn -ﬁ RE{[
B
1 o071 | RESOB=EQF=0G00 THROAT PLATE (816=DFé&) nIfF (%14=0Fé) 1
s |lon? | Re612=E0F=G00=A | THROAT PLATE {81&-FF&) nUfR (216=FFé&) 1
I |003 Ra&bHIT=EQOH=DOD THROAT PLATE., A3S e R3S 1
L |one | Blac0=R16=FOR HEEDLE CLAMP =R i=hp pUuke 2 i
g 002 | 55=80R0310-TP SCREW 1/B=-44 L=2,R Fi2s* 1/8=44 L=2,F 1
5|203| B1420-B16=-ROR HEEDLE CLAMP =0 2=N2 NYEF* Y 1
=+ |e04 | B1515=-R04=00B PRESSFR SPRING M Mt B 1
g [o0s| BI101=-704=0RB0 TENSION CONTROLLER ASHM,, FED fE¥3=LN*2 PH PZ 1
g |04 | B165T=R16=FOK DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG (K} 79 FIUN* X 1
10 |C03 | E1657-R43=000 = | DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG T FIUN* 1
119|207 | B1gss=R14=D0J) MAIM FEED DOG (J) L3 FFUn* 1
12 |en2 | B1656=R14=FOH MAIN FEED DOG (H) L2 A2Un* M 1
13 | 003 | B1656-R43I=000 HAIN FEED DOG L1 FFUN* 1
14 | 201 | B1540=B15=RC0 PRESSER FNOT ASM, 91T 7= 1
15 |o02| B1560-816=ACD. | PRESSER FDOT ASH, 1Y Lol 1
16 |03 ] B1560=814=CCH PRESSER FNOT ASH, AT g 1
17 EI0P5=814=C00 TOF FEED DOG e Lok Bl T 1
18 BG111=Tpé=nnA UPPER KHIFE E34Z A 1
19 | ¢p3 | B&115-8p4=RO0 STOPPER A5 kry*7 FOPF*A 1
2p | 203 | 84120~B14=R0O0 MEEDLE GUARD nuaT 1
21 |&g4| B12g1=R16=0gB-A CRAMK SHAFT B B1u% B 1
a5 [G04| B1121=716=FOC CHIP GUARD COVER RJTATTN = 1
23 | 003 | B1121=R14=R0O0 CHIP GUARD COVER RAZR*NN" - 1
Mote (ZE3R) ©01:---=For MOR-B16-DFG = MOR-216-DF 6 H
~(2----+-+-For MOR-816-FF6 MOR-B16-FF 6

& 0%--e0e---For MOR-B16-RHG 601 MOR-B16-RHE 601 F

(4 --eee----For MOR-B816-DF B, FFG MOR-816.0DF 6, FFG
% All parts other than the above are same as those used in model MOR-816-004 L iR AR AR L A [4MOR-B16-D04 & 4T

34



21.

EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR T001C
TOOICHRELESA

I — . i

Ref.[Mote Part Mao. R E O i Amt.
HU. I_.I__'E.l._l tnllil * DE‘E':T I!.ﬂ.'l'Un g:ﬂ EF' ﬁ aa E iz‘g:
1 MAT=0127500C MAGHET COVER TARIYENN* = 1
i WP=0501016=5D WASHER 5X10,5%X1 EFY*h*a SEA0.5X) 1
3 MAL=0113&000 CORD WOLDER A J=p=3TI A 1
L MAT=-BE0108TO0 COVER AZES 4 Hpe - 1
5 EL=&£090510=5P SCREW 9/o&=40 Lw5 EFEL* O/&&=L0 L=S 1
bl 115=22505 WASHER 191 CH#PI*R* =05 1
T BISZIE=112=000 HWHEEDLE COOLER FIPE HOLDER pLTE L 1
8 55=6090630=5P SCREW 9/b&k=40 L=ES EF2Lw Tf&G=40 LE=& 1
5 MAL.p1134000 CORD HOLDER A A=F*UTT A 1
10 HAT=0127400C HAGHET MOUMTIMG BASE TORRYRRE ]
11 MAT=-0127108C ENIFE MOUMTING BASE ASM, Er R LT 1
12 55=7091110=5p SCREW 9/gé=40 L=10,¢ FREFIL* fgb=40 L=10,g L2}
13 MAT=01Z7200C BASE PLATE AZF*A RPUUTRT A | ©1}
14 HAT=012TF100C ENIFE MOUMTIMNG BASE AR A | €13
1% MAT=0127300C BASE PLATE ARG RUUERSF R {13
16 55=71109210=5p SCREW 11/84=40 L= B,S FLESILS 11 /784=40 [=R_% {13
17 MAT=012T7T60AC ENIFE DRIVING ARM ASH, AZOFe o= {13
18 55=9090813=-TP SCREW 9/64=40 L=8 QUn2&* Kk 9/64=40 L=A 1)
19 HAT=001001AC MAMUAL CHATH=OFF THREAD CUTTER 200V LAF*= NFhSTERUI=5 POQY 1
20 HAT=001002AC HAHNUAL CHAIN=OFF THREAD CUTTER 30V H2F*= N3huTEEUY=% TR0V 1

* All parts other than the above are same as those used in model TOO1 EIELA OIS FTO0 & #iF T

- 35




N

22. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR T012C
TOI2CHAS&

* All pares other than the

above are same as (hose used in model TOE2

TRUADESETOIZE R TF

Bef | Note Part MNo. D i | Sl e x| & %2::;-
i I o esCription 5 i ! .
No. i 2 & P LW A o ik
1 MAT=0127500C MAGHNET COVER 7R 2UFAN* - 1
7 SE=4070430=5P SCREW TP/a4=-40 L=a ES23* T/ EL4=40 L=6 1
3 MAL=01134000 CORD HOLDER A J=F*1T7I A Fa
£ MAT=0127400C MAGHET MOUNTING BASE Ll LN B L o 1
L WE=050101&4=5D WASHER S5X10,5%1 Est®a*2 5x10.,5K1 1
& MAT=012T10BC KEMIFE MOUNTIHG BASE ASH, 2A5*A 92 1
- SE=T0%T110=3P SLREW F/ab=40 L=10,5 = IRETFRL DiG&R=50 L=10,5 {2
B MAT=0427200C BASE PLATE ARS* S _BUSESL A t1)
o MAT=0127100C KMIFE MOUMTING BASE A3 1}
10 MAT=0127300C BASE PLATE AR RYITAL R (1)
11 MAT=0127804¢ EHDFE DRIVING ARM ASH, AZnT* 73 (1)
12 §5=9070813-Tp SCREW 9/ /44=40 L=g DN F*LE Ffpe=40 L=R (1}
13 55=7110910=-5p SCREW 11/44-40 L= 8,5 FLES2L* 11/ p4=40 L=R,g 1)
14 HAT=0127700C PIPE COVER TR L T 1
1% HAT=231121TRA TENSINY RELEASE MAGHMET ASM, & TE2RiFP* g9 (R} 2F 1
14 HAT=012001AC CHAIN=0OFF THREAD CUTTER ASH4, 200v Lo gt . fpgYY=F O ZO0Y i
17 HAT=017002AC CHAIM=0FF THRFAD CUTTER ASH, 3a0V% et = fRpT=F 0E ORADY 1
: 8 MAT=01Z2003AC CHATN-0OFF THREAD CUTTER ASM, 100V G pr- fREYL=-F 05 100V i
19 MAT=012004AC CHALN=CFF THREAD CUTTER ASH, 115V LEEr = fR¥YY=F 2T 175V 1
20 HAT=012005AC CHAIN=0OFF THREAD CUTTER ASH, 220V YRt - fheuY=F £ 220V i
1 MAT=012008A0 CHAIN=0OFF THREAD CUTTER ASM, 240V ¥ Rta FREYY=F AT PLOV 1
22 MAT=012007AC CHAIN=OFF THREAD CUTTER ASH, &1sV S*Ete TREYY=F NI 415V 1
Z3 MAT=012003AC CHATN=OFF THREAD CUTTER ASH, &L&0V G*pta LREYY=F AT G40V 1

B |,




23. TABLE OF EXCHANGING PARTS
ZHifa—RE

1. For MOR-8145-BD4/MO75 MOR-814S-BD4/MO75H

1. B1560-814-CAD  Presser foot asm.
AHx £z (C83)

2. B3025-814-E00 Top feed dog
v 7% 2 1) s5 (B45)

*When ordering the MOT5, please refer to the parts No. MAM-07E0J040,
* MO7H (EMAM-07S00A0 N SE T ET T &
MOR-814S-BD4(F—7AhH)

3. B1560-814-BA0  Presser foot asm.
e > = (C82)

4. B3025-814-D00 Top feed dog
277 F 2 V) ANEEN

*When ordering for attaching tape, pleaze refer ta the paris Mo,
MAQ-042000A0 (1ape guide asm. (Q042]).
k 7 — FAARIZIEMAD-042000A0 7 — 7RA(E) F TEXT 2 W

3. For MOR-8145-BD4 (For Light-weight materials) MOR-8145-BD4( W4 E)

5. B3025-814-F0O0 Top feed dog
G204 (B4B)

MOR-8 | 6-DD4/MO75HE

6. B1660-816-DA0  Presser foot asm.
Fox FE (C84)

7. B3025-316-D00 Top feed dog
9 7 % 2 (BAB)

*When ordering the MOTS, please refer to the parts MNo. MAM-0750J040.
& MO75 [EMAM-07E0J0A0 N G&FE T ZEFALTF 3 L

5. For MOR-816-DD4 (For Light-weight materials)

MOR-816-DD4(E¥A)

8. B3025.816-F00 Top feed dog
L. (B49)

MOR-8B16-FF&6/MO75H

9. BE1560-816-EAD  Presser foot asm.
FH#x &3z (C85)

10. B3025-816-E00 Top feed dog
D F 25 (B47)

*When ordering the MOT5, please refer to the parts Mo, MAM-07S0J0A0.
* MO75 [EMAM-0750J0A0 D e T 2iEXF &2 W

MOR-8|6-FF6( &4 H)

11. B3025-816-G0O0  Top feed dog
7% & 1) 24 (BBO)

o i e




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS = 3]

Part Mo, FPage Ref, Part Mo Page Raf. Part No. Page Raf Fart Mao. Fage Rel.
A | Ma. & K Mo, HY N Bda LY 3 | M.
EXCLUSIVE PARTS HEEHL B1204=704=000 & 37 BE1601=804=080 10 23 B2120=816=-000 2k ]
115=17505 8 i B1205=372=000 22 25 B1604=T0&=000 10 51 B2209=81&6=000 20 4
115=17802 ] 9 B1206=T04=000 & 39 B1605=T04=000 10 35 B2202=216=000 20 5%
115=225%05 35 & B1207=B04=000 & LT B14606=T0&=000 10 13 B2203=814=000 20 52
115=22950 18 3 B1210=R80&=000 & 35 B1407=R0&=CO0 10 25 B2204=8146=000 20 53
115=30102 16 1 Bi1211=R0&=-000 & I3 | B1610=R0&=000 10 2 B2206=R146=000 20 40
115=30151 i0 10 B1212=70&=000 & 32 | B14611=RO&=0A0 10 3 B2&01=814=A00 20 13
115=60257 24 16 B1213=704=000 & B B1612=R04=C00 8 17 BR2402=714=000 20 M
115=4050% 26 &2 Bi214="04=000 & 1 B1612=-804-C00 10 5 | B2423-280-00D 14 32
115=40653 26 1. B1214=T16=000 & 3 B14613=804=000 10 21 B2502=804=0A0 & 2T
115=460703 26 &3 B1215=R04=000 & T B1614=704=-000 10 2 B2503=R0&L=0A0 & 22
115=560901 26 hé B1215=816=000 & 5 B1615=T04=000 10 20 B2505=T04=000 16 &
115=47550 & 12 B1219=R0&=000 & & B1615=704&=000 22 15 BZ250a=T04=000 14 37
B1226=552=000 26 & B161T=80&4=000 10 13 B2507=-R04=000=B 15 &

OIL TUBE ] e B1401=R04=-0A0 & 15 Bl&18=R04=-000 10 14, | B2S07=804=000=B 14 35
Bp=5000000=00 23 28 B1402=A04=0A0 - P - B14619=804=000 10 & BZ2508=T04=000 16 Y
BF=5000000=00 24 24 B1403=352=-C00 i B1£20=204=000 10 T B2508=704&=000 16 38
BT=0500300=-ED 26 _Jid B1403=704=000=A & 10 B1621=804=0A0 12 3 B2509=T04=000 16 1
BT=0500300=E0 26 13 B1405=T04=000 8 18| B1&21=804=-000 12 4 B2509=704=000 16 52
BT=-0500300=E0 26 19 B1409=804=0B0 8 1 B1422=804=000 12 5 EZ2510=T04=008 33 T
BT=0500300=ED 26 25 Bie10-204=-000 B 45 B1623=R04=0A0 10 38 B2510=T04=000 16 11
BT=0500300=E0 26 26 B1411=804=B00 8 47 B1624=704=000 12 9 | B2512=T04=0A0 16 10
oy 81412=804=000 b A6 | B1625=R04=000=A 12 12 | BZ515=70&-00B 33 4

EXCLUSIVE PARTS " MHE &= B B1412=R04=000 B8 &6 B1427=804=0A0=A 12 10 B2515=T0&=000 16 19
Bq102=Rq6=R00 2 1 B14&13=804=-000 . S % B142B=704=000 12 33 B25146=R0&=0A0 16 22
B110&=T0&=000 & & Bia16=804&=0a0 8 L8 B1429=704=000 12 1L B251T=B04=0A0=A 14 17
B1105=80&=000 4 7 B1417=R146=000 8 50 B14630=R804=000=A 12 31 BZ518=B04-0A0=8 16 29
B1106-804=-000 & 8 B1419=T16=000=4A B 27 B1631=R04=000=-A 12 28 B2519=004=-000 16 27
B1107=704=000 L 5 B1420=R14=B0R B 35 B1632=T04=0A0=A {2 27 BZ519=RB14=00C i3 &
B1710B=B16=0A0-A 2 45 B1420=814=-D0R 8 34 B1640=B04=000=A 12 25 2519=R14=000 16 28
B1110=814=-000 2 &b B1420=814=FOR 14 & B1642=RA04=000=8 12 &1 B2520=70&4=0A0 1% 39
B1111=814=000 2 2é B1420=-81&=R0OR 34 & B14643=R204=0A0 12 45 B2521=80&=000 16 &3
B1112=B04=000=-8 2 33 B1421=704=0A0 B 19 B1645=704=000=A 12 &3 B2521=814=-008 16 47
B1114=70&=0A0 L 27 B1422=B04=CA0 14 38| Bl1&as=704-000-A 12 49 | B2521=814-00C 33 7
BE1114=-804=00A 2 34 | p1422=B04=CA0 14 25| B1647-704-000=A 12 &B | B2522=704=000 16 &5
B1114=R04=008 33 9 B1422=-804-CRO B 40| B16&E-R04L-0D00 12 &6  B2523=T04=000 16 &
B1115=704=0A0 2 &0 B1422=014=000 20 1 B1649=2046=000 12 50 | B2524=704-000 b &8
811146=R04=-000 2 R B1423=704=000 B 31| B1650-704-000 10 &4 | B2524=704=000 16 14
B1117=552=000 26 & B1424=R04=000 B 32 B1651=704=000 10 L0 B2525=352=-000 & 18
B1117=704=000 2 i B1425=704=000 B 30| B1452=704-000 10 43 | B2525=T04=000 & bé
B1118=704=000=-A & 10 BE1426=704=000 20 3 BE1654=T04=000 10 &1 B2526=704=000 & 33
B1119=-804=-000=A & 23 B1427=804=000 8 33| B14656=804=000 12 14 | BZ5Z6-B04-000 & 20
B1120=B04=000=A & 21 B1428=704=000 23 1 B1656=R14=B0F 13 N B2524=804=000 & 24
B1121=714=008 L 24 B142B8=204=000 g2 1 B1454=8146=D0) 6 1M B2526=R04=000 & 29
B1121=716=F0C 34 22 BE1432=R04=000 B &2 B14546=R16=FOH 6 12 B2527="04=000 & 34
B1121=715=000 & 26 B1501=-816=-000 18714 | B1656=-816=000 1215 | (B2528=704-0A0 4 42
B1121=216=-R0O0 34 23 B1502=816=-000 18 15 B1656=R43=000 34 13 B2528=B04=000 16 12
B1122=T04=008 & &0 B1503=814=000 18 17 B1645T7T=B14=B0E 12 21 | B2529=T0&=-000 A 19
B1123=R0&4=000=A 2 51 B1506=352=000 18 29 B1657=R14=-B0F 13 10 | B2530=70&=000 & b3
B1130=R04=0A0 2 cale B1506=-R14=800 18 40 B14657=R14=FOK 34 9 B2531=T04=000 16 &1
B1130=804=00F 2 11 BE150R=352=000 12 5 & B1&65T=A14=000 12 22 B2531=T04=000 24 2?2
#1130-804-000 2 12 B1511=555=000 14 55 B1657=843-000 34 10 B2532=T04=000 26 57
B1130=816=0A0 2 16 B1515=804=008 34 T B1658=-804=000 12 17 | B2533=T04=000 26 56
B1131=R04=000 2 9 B1515=804=000=A 18 2 B16460=T04=000 12 19 | B2534=T04=000 16 50
B113Z7=RO&=000 ] 13 B1514=A04=-000=K 18 1 Bl16&61=B0&=000 12 20 B2535=T04=000 ' &7
B81140=T16=000 [ 29 B1517=704=000 18 8 B1463=704=000 12 19 B2536=T0&=000 P 1,
B114&1=R204=000 & 17 Bj518="T04=000 18 i B1663=804=000 12 2 B2554=280-000 18 10
B1142=R04=-000 5 15 B1519=R04=000 18 g B1664=T04=000 12 18 BI003-214=0A0 14 35
p1144=R0L=000=A 2 20 B1520=R04=000 18 9 B1644=R04=000 12 52| BI004=8146=000 14 13
B1145=R0&=000-A 2 21 B1521=T04=000 18 7 B1665=T04=000 10 29 B3005=814=000 14 26
B114B8=816=-000 2 7 B1522=R04=000 2 5 Bl1466=T04=000 10 26 | B83007=214=-0A0 14 18
B1149=204=-008 12 15 B1523=8164-0A0 18 2é Bl1466=R04=000 12 & B3008=214=000 14 22
B1150=804=000 & i1 B1525=804=000 18 23 Bia&T=004=-000 10 15 B3000=814=AAN 14 is
B1151=T04=000 2 47 B1528=216=000 18 34 B2102=R1£=000=A Z& z BI010=816=A00 14 9
B1151=R04=000 2 23 B1534=R04=000 18 10 BE2103=R14=0A0 24 & B3011=R16=-A00 14 7
B1152=814=-000 & 2 B1535=R04=0A0 18 21 B2105=214=000 24 7 Bi012=A16=AA0 14 1
B1153=704=000 & 18 B1534=B0&=000 18 20 BE210&=B14=CA0 24 18 B3014=8156=000 14 17
B1153=804=008 23 12 B1551="14=000 18 25 B2107=814=000 10 8 B3015=814=0A0 14 13
81153=204=000 22 §5 B1552=214=-000 18 18 E210B=B146=0A0 2k 2 | B30146=816=000 14 29
B1153=814=000 & 3 B1560=214=-AC0 33 2 BEZ109=816=000 24 11 B3017T=814=000 14 &1
B1154=T04&=000 2 48 B1560=814=BA0 37 1| BZ110=R16=000=B 24 17 B3018=E1a=0A0 14 50
B1155=816=000 2 31 B1560=814=CAD 37 1 B2111=T16=000 2k 10 B3018=-216=000 14 51
B1154=A04=000 z 17 B1560=814=0C0 18 L6 B2112-214=0A0=A 24 12 B3019=R16=000 14 52
B11546=R16=000 4 1 B1540=B16=-AC0 14 15 B2113=-814=000 2k 27 B3020=B16=000 14 53
B1161=814=000 18 32 B1540=-8156=BC0 T4 14 BZ114=F16=CAD 24 25 B3021=R16=000 14 54
B1189=415=-000 14 27 B1540=R1&=CCO 34 16 B2115=816=000 24 29 B3022=R146=000 14 &0
B1201-B04-000=8 & 10 | B1550=B16=DAD 37 6| B2114=R14=0A0 6§ 18 | B3024=-2154-000 16 &2
E1201=B1&=00B=A 3& 21 B1540=R156=EAD 37 g1 B2117=T14=0A0 24 19 B3025=R14=B00 18 51
B1201=814=000~8 & 11 B1540=R1&6=0C0 18 45 B2118=814=000 £ 2h EI025=81&4=C00 3% B
B1203=704=000 & &3 B1561-R16=-000 18 11 BZ2119=8146=C00 F1 1| B3025=814=000 57 &

_ 38 —




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

Part Mo Page Ref, Part Mo Page  Ref. Part Mo, Page Raf Part Ma Pa
] He Hed
A% X N o8 N AE N N =% A Ne
B3025-814=E00 37 2 | B3305-704-000-A 30 9 | B&111=704~ I
B3025=814=F00 37 5 BIX05-704=000=A ;2 12 351:;-;g:*gi:-i g; 1: E:-ggggﬂg“-ug i 3
e L op || o et 0 ol e e Lee | e e 16 1=iZg
BSozEsmre=con ¢ 3e r |l Eeaorynietan o e s itnosE o3t 15 | ro-30zseco-ut  fi2d i
83025-816=D00 37 7 | B3307-706-LAC 30 28 | BE112-704-000 33 23| Co-20:0000-00 34 ¢
BIDZ5=816-E00 37 10 | B3307=704-LAC 32 40 | B4&112=716=0A0 27 20| CQe3000000<F 5
83025-816-F00 37 & | 83307-704-LA0 32 4 | B4113-704-008-A 33 20| €9-3900000-00 16 17
B3025-816-600 37 11 | 83307-714=LAC 32 36 | B4113-716-000-A 32 31| £0-3030000-00 Sadm2xs
B3026=816=000 14 46 | B3309-T04=0A0 30 12 | B&114=704=000 22 26| CQeko B 8
BI027=816=000 2 29 | B3309=704=0A0 32 15 | B4115=T04=000 22 35§ il UL il 2 i
BIDZB=B14=000 14 &7 B3309=704=000 30 15 B&115=80&4=R00 34 19 THRUST COLLAR b
:igigti::-:gg 1: §$ B3309=704=000 2 18 Ba115=804=000 22 X2 | CcS-p800B1E SH3J}31lzlj§E
=816~ B3391-012-000 30 22 | B&117-B0&4=00B 23 & | (5-g87p87A=5H
B5041=816=000 14 & | BI311=012-000 -B0k- O e 8 TR
BI042=816=000 14 s 53;11-?&&-#3{! gg E; :::;;-gg;-ggg :g :; Eﬂ-ﬂnﬂha'“ L 17
:igtz*gqg-ggg :; 32 B3311=704=000 32 8 Bh11B=B04=-00C 22 40 ciifﬁililiiiﬁ ?g 1:
-214= B3331=B04=000 30 13 | B4119=804-000 22 %5 | cs5- -
B3045=816=000 14 48 | gI311=804-000 2 -80k- > 3 A soedare. o5
it i gt oz B s TRl %3
B3048-816=000 18 38 | 'p3312-012=000 32 23 B4120-216=ROD 34 20| EXCLUSIVE FARTS D MRAEE™D"
B3049-R16=000 18 37 B3313=704= 00 30 8 BL120=816=000=A 2 5 D180T=5 ky 3
B3050-816=000 18 36 | p3I313-704=,00 32 11 | B&121=R04=000 Eg 5 -
el 5| Buinihe 5 B mEeE 2 3 soecasse
B3101-704-080 20 22 | §3318-704=,00 30 5 32155-332.333 £X s 35:;1;f§E.EE? E N0t e
:ilgl'ﬁﬂi:ﬁ'g 3; 8 B3318=704=00 32 [ B4123=20&=000 gz si ¢ 5
e oo | BREREES B o8 EhGe R ocumcpe wama
1310800000 20 59 | e33iscroechosl 30 25| eitaicavecen 22 2| T ovisieos SN
83102=804-000 20 35 B3319=704=L00 32 5 Bk 5 0 B So g hL*E1:3ﬁun“ 36 .
B3103=T04=-080 20 &2 B3319=704=00 32 10 g T 2 :AL‘ 1 i-ﬂ.ﬂnﬁ 30 :
B3 105=B04=000 20 &5 BE3319=-T04=00 32 37 ¢128-352-000 25 i th-ni 300 32 -
B3104=816=0A0 20 14 B3I319=704=(00 32 41 ::I;giaﬁ-{mu 23 7 H‘lg‘;li;:ﬁb:g ;E &8
R O LR 1 2 1 T LR e R A L
B3103-804-000 20 39 || pessacgartrypiemeiilNCElmAIs2ce14000 23 26 | LTHSOGNNE A
BSN0s-204-000 20 49 (ENRNRSE o008 32 44 (BT R ELCC 2V MAT-0 it TEERL
BSlbs-a16-000 0 17 [EEEm-704-L0s 32 4C [EEEESERERNoo  SSEN he Lt 3613
5106706004 20 25 |UboiciuiOdmbObemnite 35 |BNESIN:SEikso0o 25 ¢ [EENAT -04200 rd 36 .13
BET04-704-000 20 43 | VyagpamnaEsoRMECERNEC (WSS ° - SRS, SRS 21 HESGLs 020064 S ral
BSFD6-704-00¢ 20 33 | 3sofosTscoXy EENNSL (NERLS-SYRI00, Sasi 17 JRSULIECISIoRE e 2
BENDc-216-000 20 21 | g3spi-ste-000  ZMNEN) |WESENS-S1SHONSSRESY 27 RSy sonunt 3582
BB N7 27062000 20026l 022 0= a e anns oS M T (WNENIAS-01-SOBURSNNCE 23 HERCU - Looonyy SREEISy
B3107-704-000 2o IS IS S 000 e Sa e A R se (eseD -t1oohon gy 1 S sl doee 3 )
B3107=704=000 20 46 | B3508-704-000 26 59 | B8302-804-080-8 -0 o | MAT=0127100¢ 5
B3108-704=000 ~ 20 S8 | gIsn9o816-000 26 58 | ooo02-R04-000-Bler 7| ot lsri00 Siserds
B3110=R0&=000 20 5 B3510=704=000 B & S r=N " 2h L) nn:gw?’ nt 3 .
B3119=804=000 20 7 | B3511-704-000 g lEmvenEesicsooc 28 @ | LAITHIZT200E 3 mlk
931122706000 20 24 | §3512-704-008 S| RSSO REASO00=A 28, . 3 s 35 S
831132704000 e e ey BAZ06=R04=000=A 27 19 | H*T-n1??lﬂﬂf 35 AT
5311200000 | 28 Ak || Bamriiroitnent o iENES AN A=EgHORSIOOCK Has s [ ORI ott 3.
B3113=352=000 20 9 | BIS17=T04=000 S R ERIER0AS 00020 27 - as H.l.'r:gﬁ‘.' uﬂc &Y .
B3120=352=000 20 30 | p3549=T704=000 T EREE SRS R 0RS000-4 28 - 1%] 1??“:' : 3 .
0312035256008 20 40 | LIi19-T04-000 26 27 | 8B208-204-000-A 27 2 AT 500¢ 35 1
83120-352-008B 20 0 | D3320-704-000 § 30| B8z09-804-000 27 5| * T=0127500¢ 5 1
B31Z20=TO4=000 20 27 BE3525=704=000 B - o LT el T a1z 32 g
B3120=T04=000 20 17 BI525=-704=000 2] 12 SRR AT ID0=A - 27 s T o12288eS e .
31s0-r0e000 W | D3i25-704-000 3 M2 aataamis=oA0 28 s MAT=0127700C 36 14
03126-012-000 20 2B p3526-704-000 16 16 | Secaiemacioc0 28 11| TgatTeA 36 13
B3126=012=000 20 38 | B3527-704-000 80| SRREAsRTlS=000 ¢ 50 | lEESPT21TEA e
HESHEG I = R LRI ;
$3149-123-800 20 19 | p353a-1120t NG BErank s i lalcant0oRERIARSTo | BOT-27 080000 Beitan
B3301=704= AC 30 2 | B3538=112-000 35 7 ::g;:':n"uﬁﬁ S 1.0 Z : PEr
S W e LR B NTifiEGETaOn. a8 2| mn 53
«704=000=A 30 19 | g3552.816-000 26 48 2 . 22 21| JN-5050001-8E 30 11
BI3301=704=000=A 32 22 B355T=814=000 246 51 BF111-804=000-4 27 21
B3301-718-1A8 © 32 2 | s3ssscaticegs s o | ECMIBSEOLSRAMESEEan 2p | N-S0sc0017SR g A%
B3309=716=LAC 32 | vl n3ckiimra-non | 25 52 oo NISSIIESURIEEES LT 16 BN g TR 05352t g
B3501=T16=LA0 32 1 | B3I557-m14-000 2 e L T e s 3o gl
83302-704-L08 30 24 | p3ssa-s16-000 26 23 | °2113-704-000 2 23 | [ETO0000007S0 30 e
8330-704-L08 37 27 | s3ssoemis-oA0 13 <1 | PIE=EOA=O0ESS27. qa | (UHCS0S00017LF 32 . o¢
B3302-704-L08 32 42 | B4102-816-0A0 R L LU LT L e s e P b
B3302=704=L00 30 L1} B4103=814=0A0 27 i s U L 2? ] 5
B33102=T04=L00 32 28 B4104=804=000=-A 22 10 | OILWICK il =l A e
B3302-704=L00 32 43 | B4110-704=008B 23 5 | CQ=2000000-00 B St s
B3303=T04=L00 30 23 B4110=T16=000 22 7| CQ-2000000=00 1: % T L e 18
B330S=T04=L00 ie 2& Be110=RB0&=000=8 22 3 ("] znnnnnuﬁg 25 L fleasntoMnanss £8 L
S e s RS O R 5
B =704=000= = g T
0 00=A 32 19 B4111=-T04=00A L 1B En.znznnﬂu:nu 8 23 us-a113313-sn 23 5:




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS = 5l
Fart Mo. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref Part Mo, Page Rel Fart No. Page  Ref.
Eix | Ma. i | Mo, RS " Mo, LLY | Mo,
N5=6110310=5P 22 27 | 55=3060710=35P 16 21 55=61524b0=5P 2 2 | $5=84507490=TP 26 33
H§=6120310=5P 2 25 | 535-309pd19=5P 27 13 | s5=6153php=5P 2 3 | 35=8151130=3P = & &4
M5=6120310=5P 19 16 | S5=39Pgb10=5P 28 17 | S5=6T41p1p=5P & 52 | 35-8151150=3P 23 25
Hi=6120310=5F 1 28 $5=3990810=5L 18 33 55=Tg6p31g-5P 92 7 | 58-8151580-8P 8 59
HS=612p319=5F 20 16 | _S3=4pb6pl1g-5P 10 27 | T55-746p619=5F 16 21 £5=8620410=TH 10 28
H5=6150310~5P 23 24 | SS=4pBpl1p-5P 2 2B | 55.7,80610=5P 16 49 | 55-8660530=TP 16 3
_NS=6240630=SM 27 9 | SS=épBpS1g-SF g 1h | s5.7,4p619=8P 22 55 | 3$5-B660530-TFP 16 34
NS=6468p41 =3P 2 5L S5=hp8pb19=5P 25 28 $5=T090510=8p L 14 55=0000410=TH i& 0
55=4pBnb1g=5P 26 28 55-7090510~%P 16 13 | $8=9090690-7TP 16 43
PIN B | S5=4oBgé20=TP 22 2 | “55-7q9p510=5P 29 61 | 35=9090610=TFP 44 18
PD=0201000=00 18 19 | S55-4090810=5P 2 22 $5=7090520=5P 2 39 | 55=9090610=TP 16 &4
PS-g2gnob2=KH 26 29 | 55=5pé0319=5P 16 20 | 55-709753g=5P 18 &4 | 53-9090640-5P 20 &
PS=g3pni102=Ko 14 & 55=5p6041=5P 12 14 55=739053g-5P 18 &8 55=-9090813=TP 22 &
PS=p3gn132=KH 19 32z | 55=5pbphki1p=5P 20 81 s5-7p9p53g=5P 74 S5p | 55-9090813=TP 23 3
PS=phgn182=Ky . 4 | 35=5pPpb1p=5F 4 25 §5=7090540=TH 2 35 | S$5=9090813=TP 35 18
; =5110719=5P Sler 12 §5=7090410=5P 2 30 55=9090813=TP & 12
SNAP RING kA $5=3110719=5P 28 14 55=7090710=51 2 19 55=9111010=5p 12 2%
RC= - & 34 | 55-515p51p=5P 20 12 55=7090710=5P & 14 $5-9111010-5F g2 42
RE-0200000-K0 18 6 | S5=épbphk1p=TP 12 36 55=TpFpBSg=5F 4 &5 55=9111030=3P 12 18
RE-g40n000=-K0 12 1 55=6080410=5P 12 29 55-79n85g~5P & 49 $5=9120710=TF 12 37
RE.Q500000=K0 12 24 | 55-bpBphkip-SP 14 2p | $5=7p9pB8SQ=5P 18 39 55-9121210=TP & 26
RE-g3goo0o-Ko 14 19 | S5=6p8p419=5P 14 &4 55=Ta¥0F10=5P 2 49 $5-9129210=TP & 34
RE-gPp0000-KP 12 53 55=6p8pbk1p=5P 14 3p 55=T0%0%10=TP 22 S0 55=9121210=TF 14 19
55=6pFak2p=5P 8 &4 $5-7090910=TP 2% 27 $5-9121210=FF. 14 36
RUBBER RiG ~ OWY & $5=60%0510~5P 35 5 $5=T7094110=5P 2 & 55=9151210-TP & 10
RO-1331701-00 26 3 | 55-6p%p520-5P & &1 | 55=7091119=5P 4 19 | 55=9151210=7P 10 &
RO_&4453001-00 6 hp | SS5=6pPpb2p=5P 26 55 $5=To9111g=5P 4 12 55=91951210=TP 1% 16
55=609p53=5PF 2 %2 $5=7091110=-5P & 2 $5=9151210=TP 16 23
THROAT PLATE  §tiE | S5=6pFp63g=5P & 22 | S35=709111g=SP 26 2 | 855-9151210=-TP 16 40
ReZpS.EQD.EgE 2% 2 | 55-6pPpé3p=5PF o 36 §8=Tp?1110=5P 35 12 $5=9151210-TP ad.. 22
R&4QS.EQD-EQE 33 1 | 55-6p9p630-5P & 38 | sg-7,9111g=5P 36 7 | S53=9151210=TP 22 14
_R&508.EQD.CQQ 22 18 | $S-6p9pb30=SP & 46 | s§5-7110510-5F 18 13 | $85-9159290=TFP 24 20
R&6pB.EpF.Gon 34 1 | 55-6090630-5P 14 31 | 55=7T115519=5P 27 19 | 55-9151630=CP 26 46
R4612.EQF.GoD=A 34 2 | S5-6p%0p630=5P 16 9 55=7110510=5P 28 2% 55=9152130-CP 6 61
RES1T.EQH-DO0 34 3 | £5-6090630=5F. 16 15 | S5-719n540=5P  3p 14 | 55=97g%413-CP Alsacs
$5-607p630=5P 20 2 55=T110549=5P 32 17 TS
HINGE SCREW B 5=6pP0630=5P 20 & t5=T11a719=5P & 13 | PLG el
S0-0260271-57 10 34 | $5-6090630-39_ 22 28 | ss-7119710-5P & 16 | TA=0180401-M0 8 S
50-0450211=8P 14 B | $5-6090630-3P 26 | 9 | 55-7190719=5P 1q 22 | TA=0290301-MD e &1
$D-g4Sp701=TP 6 14 | SS=6gP063p=5P 26 16 | s55-711972p~TF 24 & | TA=0750404-RO & 13
SD=0450701=TP 6 17 | 55=&p9pb3p=5P 26 AT §5=7110910=5F g2 &8 | TA=q030402-R0 10 3
S0=0450709=TP & 19 | $5-499063p=5P 35 B | s55=711p91g=5F 35 16 | TA=1250406=R0 2 &2
50=-0450701=TF 6 23 | 55=6p9063p=5P 36 2 55=7119%1g=5P 36 13 | TA=Z2050805-R0O & 12
_5D=0450701=TFP & 28 | s5-6nPpé70=TP 2 43 | S5=T11p919=TF 6 21 PR
E50=-0500251=5P 23 14 55-4090&T70=TP 1% &9 55=T490%10=TP & 25 WASHER 2 et
5D=gb4p751=5P 14 34 | 55-6090670-TP 20 54 §5=7110910=TP & 30 | WP=0330500-0F 1
SD=pé41ppé=5P 14 28 | 55-6090B10-8P & & 55=7111810=5° 26 45 uP*u;sﬂi}ériﬂn___ Z i}
SD=p?20271~5P 12 26 | 55=6391210=TP 12 &g 55=T12a910=5P 12 42 WP=0371016=50 3 5n
$D=g72n8g1~TH 24 3 | 55=6110420=TP 8 53 | S5=7120%19=TP 16 14 | wP-0371014=50 = 2
§55=6110610=TP 22 8 §5=T1214610=5P 22 43 WP=0371016=50 26 o
SCREW F 2 ss-¢11nﬁ1¢-T: ag zg ss-?121¢1¢-§ﬁ gg ;: ::'g::ggg:‘:g zg 37
SK=2352500=5C 7 3 | §5-61108%0=TF 0 3 §5=T15n74 Q= = =
Eiiiiigﬁi?:i: %u 34 | $5=6110790-TP 10 36 | 55=7151210=5P 18 24 "!E:!iﬂlplﬁfﬁg - ig" 18
SK=3382001=5E 32 35 | S55=6110710=TP 26 30 $5=7151330=-5P & &b ur-ﬂsu1u1¢-§n = :;
SK-3382001~-5F 32 47 | $5-6111040=5P 23 6 | $5-T151419=TP 33 S “"“5°‘“1*‘5n S vy
S5K=3412p00=5C 27 .22 | 55-6111Thg=5P 22 29 §5=7151550=5P 10 &2 WP=0501015= ;5
SK=3412000-5C  JUNGEEENNL SS=6120740=5P 26 29 | S$S-BeBa319=TP gl WP-0s01876730 08 2
SM=4n51405=5E 30 10 | 58=812191p-5F & b 55=8080&590=TF a8 28 H'P'-I'JSE! & o5 z
T 5M=4S514n5-SE 37 13 | 55=6121020=5P g8 1 $5=-8080&10=TP g 37 uFfQ§1_E$§'$B .{E_._&;m
SH=kné1201=5E 32 33 | $5-612192¢0-3P 1213 ) 8$5=8090410-5P - L UF-U?EQEH*H 381
SM=4(61201=5E 32 45 | $5=612152p-5P 16 5 | “E¥=EyPyT1p=3P I B 002=5P 5 zi
BRI au0=aE 3 e R | e e yasdotaaet. 27 B
SM=6053000=5E 32 20 | §8-6121p20-5P 18 18 35—5113-‘-13*TP & 28 4 ”n?m*_“ anhl 0y
SH=d4p&120=5E 3n & §5=6121959=5P 4 4 55=8110&410-TP 8 36 L L "i'_ﬂ'gfﬂl' 0 26
SM-6081200=SE 32 7 | 55-612105p=5P 2 19 | $5=8990440-TP 12 1N ”:'1;gz$gu.;n Sty
SM=6061200=5E 32 39 | $5=6121p5g=5P 2 20 | 55=841104490-TP 16 24 “sjusz?§15_gp 3 5
SM=981653=5N 28 12 | s5=6121p50=5P ed 26 | 53=8910410=TP AT HS-EEEEDTE-EP A
SQ=-19%0401=MZ 26 18 55=6121210=5F 12 51 | 55=8110410=-TP 26 40 : T 10 27
52=1110401=-MZ 8 20 | ss=612122p-TP 1p % | S5-B110310-5P 18 1% =kl 2 3
$Q-1110401=-M2 26 21 | 55=6121220=TP 10 12 55=8119750=3P 109 37 Hz-nﬁiaﬁiﬂ-xP 33 15
$Q=1110401=-M7 2g 37 | $5-6121220=TP 12 30 | $5-8120T4&p=5P Pl e 25:&31ﬁ_ﬁﬂ 4
5Q=-1110403=HZ 24 35 | 55=6121220=TP 24 9 | 55=B12aTég=5P & 9 Wi=2g 6
5@-1120451=M2 8 22 | s5-6121220=TP 26 13 | $5=B120Thp=5P 14 25
SA=1120831-M2 254 5 | §3-6921410=3P 18 27 | Ss=-B12p74o-5P 22 11
55=1090930=5P 2 50 | 35=612161g=TF & 42 | $5=8155519-TP e iy
55=2110920=TP 22 19 | 55=6151440=5P 16 3 $5=8950710=TF 22 39




